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In the FILED-USDC- NDT }i—gﬁg
on FEB 11 PHLIZS
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT e i
for the

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

BRAND ENGAGEMENT NETWORK, INC,
Plaintift,

V. Civil Action No. 3:25-CV-00114-S

RALPH WRIGHT BREWER 111, et. al.,

Defendants.

[N S N N i VI Ny N0 e S S

MOTION TO INTERVENE

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS:

COMES NOW, Maurice Fitzpatrick, (hereinafter “Movant,” or “Fitzpatrick™), pro se, and
files this Motion To Intervene, seeking intervention as a party by this motion; notices of removal
of related state court actions from the 17" and 442" District Courts of Tarrant and Denton
Counties, respectively (see Notice of Removals attached hereto as Exhibit A and B, respectively,
that are incorporated by reference as if stated fully herein); consolidation of related state court
actions with the present action (3:25-CV-00114-S) pending in this Northern District of Texas,
Dallas Division; and leave to file an Original Complaint, and Movant shows the Court as

follows:
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Motion To Intervene
February 11, 2025

[.  INTRODUCTION
1. Movant, an injured party and whistleblower, is a direct victim of fraudulent
activities orchestrated not only by the named Defendants but also by the Plaintiff, Brand
Engagement Network, Inc. (BEN), and other yet unnamed individuals and entities.
2 Movant’s whistleblower disclosures, documented in Paragraph 30 of Plaintiff's

Original Petition (filed in this Court on January 16, 2025), confirm that Plaintiff itself was aware

of and benefited from fraudulent schemes that resulted in harm to Movant.

3. Movant was fraudulently induced into employment with AFG in March 2024,
unaware that both Plaintiff and Defendants had been engaging in a pattern of racketeering
activity, additionally conspiring to hire and exploit software and data engineers under fraudulent
pretenses.

4. Upon discovering and attempting to expose fraudulent conduct, Movant was
subjected to severe retaliation, including termination, loss of benefits, legal threats, abuse of
process, malicious prosecution, harassment, homelessness and other economic and non-
economic damages.

5. Movant now seeks to hold Plaintiff, all named Defendants, and additional
culpable parties jointly and severally liable for their participation in a pattern of racketeering
activity, constituting multiple predicate act violations, in the last 10 years, under 18 U.S.C. §§
1962(a), (b), (¢), and (d), including:

a. Securities Fraud (15 U.S.C. § 78))
b. Wire Fraud (18 U.S.C. § 1343)
¢. Mail Fraud (18 U.S.C. § 1341)

d. Retaliation Against a Witness, Victim, or Informant (18 U.S.C. § 1513)
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e. Retaliation under the Sarbanes-Oxley (SOX) Act (18 U.S.C. § 1514A)
f. Retaliation under the Dodd-Frank Act (15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h))

g. Obstruction of Justice (18 U.S.C. § 1503)

h. Fraudulent Inducement

1. Civil Fraud

j. Civil Conspiracy

k. Breach of Fiduciary Duty

I. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress

6. Movant’s claims are not duplicative of those in this case. Instead, they expand
upon and expose the broader fraudulent schemes involving both Plaintiff and Defendants, their
associations, business dealings, agreements, and conduct and participation in securing a
fraudulent business combination, listing of different classes of securities on NASDAQ and
ongoing manipulations of publicly traded securities.

7. Movant is now seeking to hold each of the Defendants accountable, jointly and
severally, for their conduct and participation in a pattern of racketeering activity constituting
multiple predicate act violations under 18 U.S.C. §§ 1962(a), (b), (¢), and (d) through a plethora
of misrepresentations, securities fraud, fraudulent inducements, wire fraud, mail fraud,
whistleblower retaliation, and conspiracy.

8. Prior to filing this Motion to Intervene, Movant made good-faith efforts to
resolve these disputes with both Plaintift and Defendants through pre-litigation settlement
discussions. In the interest of efficiency and fairness, Movant extended a settlement offer that
would have allowed the responsible parties to resolve their involvement in the matter without

admitting liability. This proposal provided an opportunity for resolution without the need for
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costly litigation or further exposure. However, despite this reasonable ofter, neither Plaintiff nor
Defendants engaged in meaningful settlement discussions, instead opting for continued
obstruction and delay. Given their unwillingness to reach a resolution, Movant has no alternative
but to seek judicial relief.

0. Movant is entitled to intervene as of right under Rule 24(a)(2) because his claims
arise from the same facts, transactions, and fraudulent schemes alleged in this case. Alternatively,
Movant seeks permissive intervention under Rule 24(b) because his claims share common
questions of law and fact with the pending case.

10. Accordingly, Movant seeks leave to intervene in this action as a party and to file
his Complaint asserting claims against the Plaintiff, the Defendants, and other unknown

wrongdoers who have conspired to defraud Movant and the public.

II.  ARGUMENT

A. Intervention as of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2)

11.  Under Rule 24(a)(2), a party is entitled to intervene as of right if:
a. The Movant has a significantly protectable interest in the litigation;
b. The disposition of the case may impair or impede that interest; and
c. The Movant’s interest is not adequately represented by the existing parties.
12. See Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992) (explaining that
intervention requires an interest that is “concrete and particularized”).
13, Movant satisfies each of these requirements.
14. Movant has substantial legal rights and interests at stake in this case because the

conduct, acts and/or omissions, and participations of Plaintiff, Defendants and other parties
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caused direct financial harm, professional and other damage, and whistleblower retaliation when
Movant sought to report fraudulent activities to the Securities and Exchange Commission, the
United States Department of Labor, the Texas Workforce Commission, the 17" and 442" District
Courts of the State of Texas.

15.  Plaintiff and Defendants’ actions—including fraudulent inducement, manipulation
of securities transactions, and obstruction of justice—directly implicate Movant’s claims under
RICO and federal securities laws.

16. If Movant is not permitted to intervene, his rights and interests will be impaired,

as Defendants seek to control the narrative and limit exposure of their wrongful actions.

B. Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b)(1)(B)

17. Even if intervention as of right is denied, Rule 24(b)(1)(B) permits intervention if:
a. The movant’s claims share common questions of law or fact with the existing
litigation; and
b. Allowing intervention will not unduly delay or prejudice the original parties.

18. See Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653, 657 (5th Cir. 2015) (holding that
permissive intervention should be granted when common legal or factual issues exist and
intervention would not unduly disrupt proceedings).

19. Because Movant’s claims arise from the same transactions, business dealings and
fraudulent scheme underlying this case (e.g. the fraudulent business combination), permissive
intervention is warranted.

20. Movant’s claims share common legal and factual questions with the existing

litigation.
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21, Permissive intervention will not unduly delay proceedings and will promote

judicial efficiency by consolidating overlapping claims in a single forum.

II. ~ MOVANT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENT FOR INTERVENTION

Movant Has a Direct and Protectable Interest in This Case

22. Movant has direct financial and legal rights and interests in this litigation, as he
was:

a. Fraudulently induced into employment by AFG under false pretenses.

b. Retaliated against after learning of and exposing fraudulent conduct.

c. Harmed by the same fraudulent business combination, securities fraud and
racketeering enterprise underlying this lawsuit, which will be plead with requisite
specificity in Movant’s forthcoming RICO Complaint.

23. A judgment in this case would impair Movant’s ability to recover damages and

obtain justice if intervention is denied.

Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent Movant’s Interests

24. Movant’s interests are not adequately represented by Plaintiff or Defendants, as:
a. Plaintiff (BEN, its executives and others) was complicit in the fraudulent scheme
and cannot be expected to represent Movant’s interests.
b. Defendants (Wright Brewer, AFG and its executives) were directly responsible for

Movant’s harm and will actively oppose his claims.
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29, See Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am., 404 U.S. 528, 538 (1972) (holding
that intervention is warranted when the existing parties’ interests conflict with those of the

movant).

Movant’s Claims Share Common Questions of Law & Fact

26. Movant’s claims arise from the same fraudulent business combination, SEC
misrepresentations, and RICO violations at issue in this case.
27. Allowing intervention will not unduly delay proceedings but will instead

consolidate all related claims for efficient adjudication.

IV.  CONCLUSION

28. Movant underscores that this intervention is not being sought frivolously or to
complicate ongoing litigation. Movant has made every reasonable effort to resolve this matter
outside of court, up to and including extending an offer that would have allowed Plaintiff and
Defendants to settle without an admission of liability. However, those efforts were met with
refusal or inaction, leaving Movant with no choice but to pursue legal redress. Accordingly,
Movant respectfully requests this Court grant intervention so that Movant may properly assert
his claims and hold the responsible parties accountable.

29. For the foregoing reasons, Movant respectfully requests that the Court:

a. Grant Movant’s Motion to Intervene under Rule 24(a) or, alternatively, Rule
24(b);

b. Permit Movant leave to file his Complaint, which will assert claims against the
Plaintiff, the Defendants, and additional culpable entities and individuals;

c. Permit Movant to serve all necessary parties, including those not currently named
in the action;

Page 7 of 8




| Case 3:25-cv-00114-S Document 21  Filed 02/12/25 Page 8 of 8 PagelD 413

Motion To Intervene
February 11, 2025

d. Allow Movant to fully participate in discovery and case proceedings; and

e. Grant any further relief this Court deems just and proper.

Dated: February 11, 2025

Respectfully submitted,

i€e Fitzpatrick, pro
General Delivery
Dallas, TX 75260-9999
(214) 694-1551 Telephone
Email: afglawsuit@yahoo.com
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017-352358-24 TARRANT COUNTY

Case 3:25-cv-00114-S  Document 21-1  Filed 02/12/25 Page 2 of 75 PagelR4fas a i oo
DISTRICT CLERK

In the

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ‘
for the 1

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

AUTOMOTIVE FINANCIAL GROUP, INC, Civil Action No.

Plaintiff,
(Removed from the
17th District Court, Tarrant County, Texas;
Case No. 017-352358-24)

V.

GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, AND
TYLER J. LUCK,

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants.

e N N N N N N N N

NOTICE OF REMOVAL |

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE |
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS:

COMES NOW, Intervenor Maurice Fitzpatrick ("Intervenor") in the above-captioned
matter, and hereby removes this action from the 17th Judicial District Court of Tarrant County,
Texas, to the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division,
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1367, 1441, and 1443. This removal is necessary and based on
the presence of substantial federal questions, violations of constitutionally protected rights, and
federal statutory claims that fall within exclusive federal jurisdiction and in support thereof, ‘

Intervenor states as follows: |
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1.

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF REMOVAL

On or about April 30, 2025, Plaintiff AFG Companies, Inc. (“Plaintiff™) filed a

civil lawsuit against Defendants Genuine Lifetime, LLC, and Tyler J. Luck in the 17th Judicial

District Court of Tarrant County, Texas, under Cause No. 017-352358-24.

2.

Plaintiff, together with its associated and subsidiary companies by and through its

Chief Executive Officer, Ralph Wright Brewer III (“Brewer”) and their legal counsel of Scheef

and Stone, LLP, improperly brought this Tarrant County action against Defendants seeking

judgment and for the recovery of $4,000,000 in unlawful loan proceeds and interest where

Plaintiff companies and Brewer provided Defendants the $4,000,000 of financial aid to:

a.

Affect interstate commerce, defraud unsuspecting investors, regulators, the public,
and Intervenor by carrying out a pump-and-dump scheme in furtherance of a
wider conspiracy to reap millions in pecuniary gains through the manipulations of
public (retail) and private Class A and B common stock and Warrants (the
“securities”) listed and traded, at relevant times, on the Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
(“Nasdaq”) Securities Exchange under the ticker symbols “DHCAU”, “DHCA”,
“DHCAW?”, “BNAI” and “BNAIW”.

Secure a fraudulent business combination (“merger”), together with the listing and
trading of related post-merger securities on the Nasdaq Securities Exchange on or
about March 15, 2024, such that ongoing manipulations and frauds of co-
conspirators and wrongdoers could continue, for and on behalf of the business
combination’s principal entities and individuals of DHC Acquisition Corp.
(“DHCAC”) and Brand Engagement Network, Inc. (“BEN"), Genuine Lifetime,

LLC (“GL”), October 3" Holdings, LLC (“O3H”), Automotive Financial Group,
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Inc. (“AFG”) and other supporting entities and individuals (including executives,
board members, founders, co-founders, attorneys, auditors, financial advisors,
stockbrokers and others), a business combination premised almost entirely on a
myriad of frauds, a litany of deceptively false and misleading material public
misrepresentations, and other “predicate act” violations and/or “prohibited
activities™ as these terms are used throughout the Racketeer Influenced and
Corrupt Organizations (“RICO”) Act, set out at 18 USC §§ 1961-1968 et. seq.
Coordinate the purchase of pre and/or post-merger publicly traded securities at or
about the time just prior to or soon thereafter the fraudulently obtained business
combination between DHCAC and BEN on or about March 15, 2024.
Manipulate the publicly traded securities in some cases without the disclosures
required under federal securities laws and in all cases in violation of federal
racketeering and other laws.

Intervenor removes this case to the United States District Court based on:

Federal Question Jurisdiction (28 U.S.C. § 1331) due to Constitutional challenges
to the state court delay severely impairing Intervenor’s rights and interests when
he was subjected to a retaliatory termination on October 20, 2024, and continued
to suffer sustained and unexplained delays of the 17" District Court of Tarrant
County in setting the matter on for a hearing following the filing of Intervenor’s

“Motion to Intervene”, filed on November 12, 2024 (attached hereto as Exhibit

0), and Constitutional claims under the First and Fourteenth Amendments, and

federal civil rights law (42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 and 1985).
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b. Civil Rights Removal Jurisdiction (28 U.S.C. § 1443) because the state court’s
inaction and delay has deprived Intervenor of federally protected rights, including
free speech, due process, and whistleblower protections under Sarbanes-Oxley
(18 U.S.C. § 1514A) and Dodd-Frank (15 U.S.C. § 78u-6), both of which protect
employees from retaliation for reporting securities violations, fraud and other

misconduct.

II.  GROUNDS FOR REMOVAL

4. Removal is proper because Plaintiff’s claims and the nature and purpose of the
loan proceeds directly implicate federal law, including Intervenor’s First and Fourteenth
Amendment rights under the Bill of Rights and the United States Constitution, as well as
protections under the Sarbanes-Oxley Act (SOX), the Dodd-Frank Act, SEC regulations, and
other federal law.

5. Upon finalization of removal and ultimate consolidation with the case 3:25-CV-
00114-S, Intervenor intends by leave of the Court to file a forthcoming Initial Complaint which
will include claims seeking: (1) Declaratory Judgement under 42 USC §§ 1983, 1985(2) and
1985(3), challenging the Constitutionality of extraordinary delay Intervenor continues to
experience in the Tarrant County case with no meaningful path towards redress of Intervenor’s

claims, and (2) other Preliminary, Temporary and/or Permanent Injunctions as necessary.

A. Federal Question Jurisdiction (28 U.S.C. § 1331)

6. This case presents a federal question because it arises under the First and
Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution and involves claims enforceable through 42

U.S.C. §§ 1983, 1985(2) and 1985(3).
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42 U.S.C. § 1983 states in relevant part:

“Every person who, under color of any statute, ordinance, regulation, custom, or
usage, of any State or Territory or the District of Columbia, subjects, or causes to
be subjected, any citizen of the United States or other person within the
Jurisdiction thereof to the deprivation of any rights, privileges, or immunities
secured by the Constitution and laws, shall be liable to the party injured in an
action at law, suit in equity, or other proper proceeding for redress, except that in
any action brought against a judicial officer for an act or omission taken in such
officers judicial capacity, injunctive relief shall not be granted unless a
declaratory decree was violated or declaratory relief was unavailable. For the
purposes of this section, any Act of Congress applicable exclusively to the District
of Columbia shall be considered to be a statute of the District of Columbia.”

42 U.S.C. § 1985(2) states in relevant part:

“(2) Obstructing justice, intimidating party, witness, or juror

If two or more persons in any State or Territory conspire to deter, by force,
intimidation, or threat, any party or witness in any court of the United States from
attending such court, or from testifving to any matter pending therein, freely, fully,
and truthfully, or to injure such party or witness in his person or property on
account of his having so attended or testified, or to influence the verdict,
presentment, or indictment of any grand or petit juror in any such court, or to
injure such juror in his person or property on account of any verdict, presentment,
or indictment lawfully assented to by him, or of his being or having been such
Juror; or if two or more persons conspire for the purpose of impeding, hindering,
obstructing, or defeating, in any manner, the due course of justice in any State or
Territory, with intent to deny to any citizen the equal protection of the laws, or to
injure him or his property for lawfully enforcing, or attempting to enforce, the
right of any person, or class of persons, to the equal protection of the laws.”

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) states in relevant part:

“(3) Depriving persons of rights or privileges

If two or more persons in any State or Territory conspire or go in disguise on the
highway or on the premises of another, for the purpose of depriving, either
directly or indirectly, any person or class of persons of the equal protection of the
laws, or of equal privileges and immunities under the laws, or for the purpose of
preventing or hindering the constituted authorities of any State or Territory from
giving or securing to all persons within such State or Territory the equal
protection of the laws; or if two or more persons conspire to prevent by force,
intimidation, or threat, any citizen who is lawfully entitled to vote, from giving his
support or advocacy in a legal manner, toward or in favor of the election of any
lawfully qualified person as an elector for President or Vice President, or as a
Member of Congress of the United States; or to injure any citizen in person or
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property on account of such support or advocacy; in any case of conspiracy set
forth in this section, if one or more persons engaged therein do, or cause to be
done, any act in furtherance of the object of such conspiracy, whereby another is
injured in his person or property, or deprived of having and exercising any right
or privilege of a citizen of the United States, the party so injured or deprived may
have an action for the recovery of damages occasioned by such injury or
deprivation, against any one or more of the conspirators.”

10.  The state court’s extraordinary delay is an infringement and obstruction of
Intervenor’s rights and interests as well as an unconstitutional restraint on Intervenor’s speech,
aimed at restricting his ability to bring legitimate claims against the wrongdoers that have caused
him immeasurable and immediate harm in his person, business, and property, and chilling his
speech in matters of public concern.

11. Under New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971), prior restraints
on speech are presumptively unconstitutional. The state court’s delay fails to meet strict scrutiny
and is an overbroad attempt and/or has the effect of chilling speech and silencing a whistleblower

who was personally harmed and continues to suffer harm.

B. Civil Rights Removal Jurisdiction (28 U.S.C. § 1443)

12. Removal is proper under 28 U.S.C. § 1443(1) because Intervenor is being
deprived of rights under federal law, specifically:
a. First Amendment violations (unconstitutional delay in court proceedings and
restraint on speech).
b. Due process violations (unexplained state court delays without proper procedural
safeguards).
c. Denial of whistleblower protection and protection for legitimate disclosures

contemplated by an Act of Congress under the SOX and Dodd-Frank Acts.
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13. Removal under § 1443 applies when state court proceedings deny or are likely to
deny federally protected rights, and where state law does not afford an opportunity for redress.
14. The Intervenor has no adequate state remedy to prevent the ongoing constitutional

violations occurring in Tarrant County court.

I1I. CHALLENGE TO THE STATE COURT DELAYS ON CONSTITUTIONAL
GROUNDS

15. On November 12, 2024, Intervenor filed “Motion to Intervene” in the 17th

District Court of Tarrant County (attached hereto as Exhibit O). This filing, Exhibit O, is
incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein.

16. On January 8, 2025, after nearly 60 days of delay since the filing of the Motion to
Intervene and following other ongoing retaliations occurring against Intervenor in Denton

County, Intervenor filed “Motion For Expedited Hearing, Request For Remote Hearing, Motion

b}

To Intervene, Motion To Consolidate Related Cases, and Motion To Stay Pending Consolidation’

in the 17th District Court of Tarrant County (attached hereto as Exhibit T). This filing, Exhibit
T, is incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein.

k. The now 90 day delay in the District Court of Tarrant County, with no end in
sight, violates Intervenor’s free speech rights under the First and Fourteenth Amendments
because it usurps Intervenor of his fundamental right to free speech individually and on matters
of public concern; deprives Intervenor of his rightful access to the court to seek redress for
grievances and resolution to the harm caused him by the parties.

18. The delay of the District Court of Tarrant County fails to meet strict scrutiny or

show a compelling governmental interest.
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19. The delay of the District Court of Tarrant County deprives Intervenor of
procedural due process and fundamental fairness, as Intervenor has no meaningful opportunity to
be heard, seek redress and bring claims against those who have caused Intervenor economic and
non-economic harm.

20.  The U.S. Supreme Court has held that prior restraints on speech are among the
most serious constitutional violations and must be subject to immediate judicial scrutiny.

21. Intervenor requests an expedited hearing and a mechanism where related state
court and the federal case is consolidated in this Court to dissolve the TRO and prevent further

violations of federal law.

IV.  REFERENCE TO STATE COURT FILINGS

22, On Thursday, February 6, 2025, 16:15 PM CST, Intervenor received an email
from Ms. Rebecca Moss, Deputy Clerk 111, of the Tarrant County District Clerk's Office
(rebecca.moss@dentoncounty.gov) pursuant to his request. This email shows the
correspondence and the Deputy Clerk’s inventory of the 14 pleadings and documents filed in the
17th District Court of Tarrant County (017-352358-24) case. The email of the Deputy Clerk is
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

23. Intervenor attaches the following 19 pleadings and filings from the Tarrant
County case as part of this removal:

a. Exhibit B - 017352358242025010826INTVSCERTSVC

b. Exhibit C - 017352358242025010827LTR(CTAPPEALS)02-25-006JURISDICTION

c. Exhibit D - 017352358242025011428LTR(CTAPPEALS)RESPONSEDUE

d. Exhibit E - 01735235824202404301PLTFSORIGPET
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@

24.

Exhibit F - 01735235824202404304SVCREQFORM(FWDTODPAS)

Exhibit G - 01735235824202404305CIT-ISSUEDONGENUINELIFETIMELLC-
ON05022024

Exhibit H - 01735235824202404306CIT-ISSUEDONTYLERJLUCK-0On05022024
Exhibit I -
017352358242024051410CITTr#5SRETEXEC(GENUINELIFETIMELLC)On0502
Exhibit J -
017352358242024052312CITTr#6RETEXEC(TYLERJLUCK)On05152024

Exhibit K - 017352358242024052813DEFNSORIGANS-GENUINELIFETIMELLC
Exhibit L - 017352358242024061314DEFNSORIGANS-TYLERJLUCK

Exhibit M - 017352358242024061415SORDSETTINGTRIAL(WKOF4-28-25)
Exhibit N - 017352358242024062016 VACATIONLTRFROMATTYHILL

Exhibit O - 017352358242024111217PREFSMOTINTERVENE

Exhibit P -
017352358242024111218(PROPOSED)ORDGRNTNGMOTINTERVENE

Exhibit Q - 017352358242024111219PREFSCERTSVCTOMOTINTERVENE
Exhibit R - 017352358242025010620PREFSNOTAPPEAL(JURISDICTION)
Exhibit S - 017352358242025010622PREFCERTSVC

Exhibit T -
017352358242025010823INTVSMOTEXPEDITEDHRGREQREMOTEHRGMOTI

NTV

V. PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS FOR REMOVAL

This Notice of Removal is timely under the circumstances.
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25. A copy of this Notice will be filed in the Tarrant County state court and served on
all parties.
26. Intervenor attaches true and correct copies of all state court pleadings, orders, and

related documents as required by 28 U.S.C. § 1446(a).

VI.  CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Intervenor respectfully requests that this Court:

1. Allow Intervenor to be heard, orally, on his Motion to Intervene and Notices of

Removal and Consolidation of state cases with the present case (3:25-CV-00114-S), and that

Intervenor can be heard at scheduled hearing on February 13, 2025, at 10:00 AM CST.

P Accept jurisdiction over this removed case and enter an order recognizing its
removal.

3. Enter an Order staying state court proceedings pending finalization of removal.

4. Consolidate this removed action with the case pending in the Northern District of

Texas, Dallas Division, Cause No 3:25-CV-00114-S, having the same events and/or occurrences,
facts, parties, evidence, and witnesses.

5. Grant Intervenor the relief sought in his original state court motions, to the extent
such relief is not already rendered moot.

6. Grant any further relief to which Intervenor is justly entitled.
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Dated: February 11, 2025

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Maurice Fitzpatrick
Maurice Fitzpatrick, pro se
General Delivery
Dallas, TX 75260-9999
(214) 694-1551 Telephone
Email: afglawsuit@yahoo.com
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Please print this page for your records. You will need this informalion if you need Lo centact the bureau for any reason regarding this payment

Ylease Note: Lse of the browsars back buttan may result in unintended duplicate charges

TARRANT CO, TX DIST CLERK CIVIL BUREAU CODE: 2631

Payment ID Case Number/Account Number Payment Amount Status
100219303839 017 352358 24 §33.00 $2.00 §3500  02/05/25 10:51 AM
345241

$33.00 2.00 $35.00

Bureau Information Billing Information

First Name Maurice First Name Maurice
Middle Name Middle Name

Last Name Fitzpatrick Last Name Fitzpatnck
Name Suffix Name Suffix

Telephone 214-694-1551 Telephone 214-684-15451
Address General Delivery Address 2300 Timberline Drive, A138
City DALLAS City GRAPEVINE
State Texas State Texas

Zip Code 75260 Zip Code 76051
Country United States Country United States

Bank Card Information

Card Type Visa
Exp. Date XX /900K
Email Address alglawsuiliryahoo.com

Card Number axxcono9614

Security Code Hudden for Secunily

rint This Fage J‘ Return to Main Menu
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TARRANT COUNTY
1/8/2025 10:09 AM

FILED

THOMAS A. WILDER
DISTRICT CLERK

AFG COMPANIES, INC.,
Plaintiff, |

V.

GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, AND
TYLER.J. LUCK,

G N S VD N V8 VD N0 NG N0 S

Defendants.

N THE DISTRICT COURT

17th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

Civil Procedure via the following methods:

Associated Case Party (Defendant): GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC

I, Maurice Fitzpatrick (“Fitzpatrick™), hereby certify that on the 8th day of January 2025, a true and
correct copy of following motions: Motion For Expedited Hearing; Request For Remote Hearing; Motion To
Intervene; Motion To Consolidate Related Cases; and Motion To Stay Pending Consolidation; and their
respective related exhibits, was served via email (EServe) upon on all counsel of record, for and on behalf of all
present parties of record in this cause, in accordance with the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure. All attorneys
listed have previously agreed to electronic service via email in accordance with Rule 21a of the Texas Rules of

Name Bar No. | Email Submitted Timestamp | Status
Levi McCathern Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Shahin Eghbal seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Elizabeth Criswell ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Celeste Salas csalas@meccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Asher K. Miller amiller@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
McCathern Receptionist receptionist@meccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Tiffany Gonzalez tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Crystal Dabdub cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
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Name Bar No. | Email Submitted Timestamp | Status
Levi McCathern 00787990 | Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Shahin Eghbal 24101723 | seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Elizabeth Criswell ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/202510:05:00 AM | SENT
Celeste Salas csalas@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Asher K. Miller 24131512 | amiller@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
McCathern Receptionist receptionist@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Tiffany Gonzalez tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/202510:05:00 AM | SENT
Crystal Dabdub cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Associated Case Party (Plaintiff): AUTOMOTIVE FINANCE GROUP, INC.
Name Bar No. | Email Submitted Timestamp | Status
Mark Hill 24034868 | mark.hill@solidcounsel.com 01/08/202510:05:00 AM | SENT
Steven Ovando steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Barbara Blaylock barbara.blaylock@solidcounsel.com | 01/08/2025 10:05:00 AM | SENT
Melissa Diaz melissa.diaz@solidcounsel.com 01/08/202510:05:00 AM | SENT
Case Contact (Movant - Intervenor): MAURICE FITZPATRICK
Name Bar No. | Email Submitted Timestamp | Status
Maurice Fitzpatrick -- afglawsuit@yahoo.com 01/08/202510:05:00 AM | SENT

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Maurice Fitzpatrick

Mr. Maurice Fitzpatrick
Phone: (214) 694-1551

Email: afglawsuit@yahoo.com
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Automated Certificate of eService
This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system.
The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system
on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing
certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a
certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Envelope ID: 95976438

Filing Code Description: Counter Claim/Cross
Action/Interpleader/Intervention/Third Party

Filing Description: Motion for Expedited Hearing; Request for Remote
Hearing; Motion to Intervene; Motion to Consolidate Related Cases; and
Motion to Stay Pending Consolidation

Status as of 1/8/2025 10:50 AM CST

Case Contacts

Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status
McCathern Receptionist receptionist@mccathernlaw.com 1/8/2025 10:09:36 AM | SENT
Levi McCathern Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com 1/8/2025 10:09:36 AM | SENT
Shahin Eghbal seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 1/8/2025 10:09:36 AM | SENT
Elizabeth Criswell ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com 1/8/2025 10:09:36 AM | SENT
Asher K.Miller amiller@mccathernlaw.com 1/8/2025 10:09:36 AM | SENT
Steven Ovando steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com 1/8/2025 10:09:36 AM | SENT
Barbara Blaylock barbara.blaylock@solidcounsel.com | 1/8/2025 10:09:36 AM | SENT
Celeste Salas csalas@mccathernlaw.com 1/8/2025 10:09:36 AM | SENT
Maurice Fitzpatrick afglawsuit@yahoo.com 1/8/2025 10:09:36 AM | SENT
Tifffany Gonzalez tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com 1/8/2025 10:09:36 AM | SENT
Crystal Dabdub cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com 1/8/2025 10:09:36 AM | SENT
Mark Hill mark.hill@solidcounsel.com 1/8/2025 10:09:36 AM | SENT
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COURT OF APPEALS

SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS

CHIEF JUSTICE - - . CLERK
BONNIE SUDDERTH TIM'CURRY CRIMINAL JUSTICE CENTER CLARISSA HODGES
401 W. BELKNAP, SUITE 9000
JUSTICES FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76196-0211 CHIEF STAFF ATTORNEY
ELIZABETH KERR , LISA M. WEST
J. WADE BIRDWELL TEL: (817) 884-1900
DABNEY BASSEL GENERAL COUNSEL
DANA WOMACK FAX: (817) 884-1932 REBECCA E. HEINEMANN
MIKE WALLACH
BRIAN WALKER www.txcourts.gov/2ndcoa
January 8, 2025

Maurice Fitzpatrick Court Reporter, 17th District Court

* DELIVERED VIA E-MAIL & Tom Vandergriff Civil Courts Bldg.

POSTAL * 100 N. Calhoun St., 3rd Floor

Fort Worth, TX 76196

Civil District Clerk, Tarrant County * DELIVERED VIA E-MAIL *

Tom Vandergrift Civil Courts Bldg.

100 N. Calhoun St., 2nd Floor Mark L. Hill

Fort Worth, TX 76196 Scheef & Stone, LLLLP

* DELIVERED VIA E-MAIL * 2600 Network Blvd., Ste. 400

Frisco, TX 75034

* DELIVERED VIA E-MAIL *

RE: Court of Appeals Number:  02-25-00006-CV
Trial Court Case Number: 017-352358-24

Style: Maurice Fitzpatrick
V.

AFG Companies, Inc.

The court has received a copy of the notice of appeal in this case. See Tex. R.
App. P. 25.1(¢). The court is concerned it may not have jurisdiction over this appeal
from the trial court’s signed , because it does not appear to be a final judgment or an
appealable interlocutory order.

Unless appellant or any party desiring to continue the appeal files with the
court, on or before Tuesday, January 21, 2025, a response showing grounds for
continuing the appeal, this appeal may be dismissed for want of jurisdiction. See Tex.
R. App. P. 42.3(a), 44.3.
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2-25-00006-CV

January 8, 2025
Page 2

Respectfully yours,
CLARISSA HODGES, CLERK
/s/ Clarissa Hodges

By: Bryan Gardner, Deputy Clerk
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COURT OF APPEALS

SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CHIEF JUSTICE CLERK

BONNIE SUDDERTH TIM CURRY CRIMINAL JUSTICE CENTER CLARISSA HODGES
401 W. BELKNAP, SUITE 9000
JUSTICES FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76196-0211 CHIEF STAFF ATTORNEY
ELIZABETH KERR ) LISA M. WEST
J. WADE BIRDWELL TEL: (817) 884-1900
DABNEY BASSEL . GENERAL COUNSEL
DANA WOMACK FAX: (817) 884-1932 REBECCA E. HEINEMANN
MIKE WALLACH
BRIAN WALKER www.txcourts.gov/2ndcoa

January 14, 2025
*CORRECTED NOTICE*

Maurice Fitzpatrick

2300 Timberline Dr., A138
Grapevine, TX 76051

* DELIVERED VIA E-MAIL &
POSTAL*

RE: Court of Appeals Number:  02-25-00006-CV
Trial Court Case Number:  017-352358-24

Style: Maurice Fitzpatrick
V.
AFG Companies, Inc.

The court has received a copy of the notice of appeal in this case. See Tex. R.
App. P. 25.1(e). The court 1s concerned it may not have jurisdiction over this appeal
because there does not appear to be a final judgment or an appealable interlocutory
order in this case.

Unless appellant or any party desiring to continue the appeal files with the court,
on or before Monday, January 21, 2025, a response showing grounds for continuing
the appeal, this appeal may be dismissed for want of jurisdiction. See Tex. R. App. P.
42.3(a), 44.3.

Respectfully yours,
CLARISSA HODGES, CLERK

/s/ Clarissa Hodges
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January 14, 2025
Page 2

By: Bryan Gardner, Deputy Clerk

o Court Reporter, 17th District Court
Tom Vandergriff Civil Courts Bldg.
100 N. Calhoun St., 3rd Floor
Fort Worth, TX 76196

Civil District Clerk, Tarrant County
Tom Vandergriff Civil Courts Bldg.
100 N. Calhoun St., 2nd Floor

Fort Worth, TX 76196

Mark L. Hill

Scheef & Stone, LLP

2600 Network Blvd., Ste. 400
Frisco, TX 75034
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FILED

TARRANT COUNTY

017-352358-24 4/30/2024 4:02 PM
CAUSE NO. THOMAS A. WILDER

DISTRICT CLERK

AFG COMPANIES, INC. § IN THE DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff, §
V. § _____ JUDICIAL DISTRICT
GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, AND 2
TYLER J. LUCK §
Defendants. § TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

PLAINTIFE’S ORIGINAL PETITION

COMES NOW, Plaintiff AFG Companies, Inc. (“Plaintiff” or “AFG”) and files this
Original Petition against Defendants Genuine Lifetime, LLC, and Tyler J. Luck (“Defendants’)
and respectfully shows the Court the following:

L. DISCOVERY LEVEL AND RULE 47 STATEMENT

1. Plaintiff pleads for discovery under Level 3, pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil

Procedure 190.4. Plaintiff seeks monetary relief over $1,000,000 and non-monetary relief.
I1. PARTIES

548 Plaintiff is a domestic for-profit corporation, incorporated in the State of Texas.

3. Defendant Genuine Lifetime, LLC (“Genuine Lifetime”) is a foreign limited
liability company that may be served with process through its registered agent, Company Agent,
LLC, at 125 S King Street Ste 2A, PO Box 1045, Jackson, Wyoming 83001, or wherever it may
be found.

4. Defendant Tyler J. Luck (“Tyler Luck™) is an individual who may be served at

145 E. Snow King, Jackson, WY 83001, or wherever he may be found.

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION PAGE 1



Case 3:25-cv-00114-S Document 21-1 Filed 02/12/25 Page 29 of 75 PagelD 442

III.  JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. This Court has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter herein as the amount
in controversy is within the jurisdictional limits of the Court. Venue is proper in Tarrant County,
Texas pursuant to Chapter 15 of the Texas Civil Practices & Remedies Code, as well as the subject
Loan Agreement.

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS

6. On October 17, 2023, Genuine Lifetime and AFG entered into a loan agreement
(“Loan Agreement”), wherein AFG agreed to loan Genuine Lifetime the principal sum of $4
million (“Loan”). The Loan Agreement included several material terms and conditions. This
included, but was not limited to, Genuine Lifetime agreeing to pay an interest rate of ten percent
(10%) per annum. The Loan Agreement also specified that Genuine Lifetime could use the
proceeds of the Loan for only one purpose: to purchase shares of Brand Engagement Network,
Inc. (“BEN Inc.”).

7. Under Section I of the Loan Agreement, interest on the Loan would be due and
payable on a yearly basis, with the first interest payment due within thirty (30) days of the date
from when BEN Inc. shares traded on the NASDAQ stock market. Similarly, the outstanding
principal and all unpaid accrued interest on the Loan would be due and payable on or before the
earlier of (i) the one-year anniversary of the date of the Loan Agreement or (ii) the thirtieth (30™)
day following the date as of which the BEN Inc. shares traded on the NASDAQ stock market
(“Maturity Date”).

8. Genuine Lifetime also agreed to pay a loan fee of (10%) of the $4 million principal,
or $400,000. The fee was likewise due within thirty (30) days from the date as of which the BEN

Inc. shares traded on the NASDAQ stock market.

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION PAGE 2
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9. If a subsequent Event of Default occurred, as defined in the Loan Agreement, the
Loan Agreement provided that AFG may declare all amounts immediately due and payable.

10. In addition to all principal and interest due on the Loan, Genuine Lifetime further
agreed to pay all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by AFG in collecting the payment
obligations through any proceeding, as well as all reasonable attorney’s fees and expenses incurred
by AFG related to the enforcement of the Loan Agreement.

11.  Moreover, Section II of the Loan Agreement titled “Collateral and Guaranty”
further detailed that AFG and Genuine Lifetime would enter into a security agreement (“Security
Agreement”), which they did the same day they entered into the Loan Agreement. To secure full
and complete payment of the Loan, Genuine Lifetime executed and delivered the Security
Agreement, granting AFG a lien on all Genuine Lifetime’s assets.

12. The Security Agreement, dated October 17, 2023, named Genuine Lifetime, LLC
as “Grantor” and AFG as “Secured Party.” The Security Agreement also detailed that Grantor
entered into a Loan Agreement in favor of Secured Party and that Grantor granted a lien and
security interest on the following assets (“Collateral”): (a) all assets of Grantor; and (b) any and
all proceeds and products of the foregoing, and any other tangible or intangible property received
upon the sale or disposition of the foregoing.

L2 As required under Section 3 of the Security Agreement, a UCC-1 financing
statement was filed with the Wyoming Secretary of State, perfecting a security interest in the above
Collateral shortly after the signing of the Security Agreement.

14. Section 9 of the Security Agreement also granted AFG certain “Remedies” in the
Event of Default as defined by the Loan Agreement. In particular, Section 9 of the Security

Agreement specified that upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Secured Party may (i)

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION PAGE 3
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reduce its claim to judgment, foreclose, or otherwise enforce its security interest, or (ii) after
notification, sell or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Collateral.

LS. Further yet, the Loan Agreement also contemplated the signing of a personal
guaranty. That is, the Loan Agreement specified that AFG and Defendant Tyler Luck enter into a
Personal Guaranty of Payment to AFG Companies, Inc. (“Personal Guaranty”), wherein Tyler
Luck acknowledged that he, as a member of October 3" and director of Genuine Lifetime, would
receive a direct benefit of the Loan and performance of the terms of the Loan Agreement by
executing a Personal Guaranty of “Payment” to AFG—i.e., the $4 million principal plus interest
payable to AFG as detailed in the Loan Agreement.

16. AFG and Tyler Luck—in his individual capacity and on behalf of himself—
executed the Personal Guaranty on October 17, 2023.

17. Section 1.02 of the Personal Guaranty defines the “Guaranteed Debt” as the
outstanding principal amount of the Loan Agreement and all accrued but unpaid interest thereon,
and all costs, expenses, and fees, including but not limited to court costs and attorneys’ fees, owed
under the Loan Agreement.

18.  Sections 1.01 and 1.03 of the Loan Personal Guaranty further clarify that if any part
of the obligations under the Loan Agreement are not paid when due, Tyler Luck would be
unconditionally liable for the Guaranteed Debt and would immediately, upon demand by AFG,
pay the amount due on the Guaranteed Debt to AFG.

19. The Loan Agreement specifies scenarios considered an “Event of Default.” Three
relevant scenarios addressed herein, are: (i) when Genuine Lifetime failed to pay any principal of
the Loan when it became due and payable, (ii) when Genuine Lifetime failed to pay any interest
on the Loan payable under the Loan Agreement, and/or (iii) when Tyler Luck failed to observe or

perform any covenant, condition, or agreement laid out in the Personal Guaranty.

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION PAGE 4
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20. Genuine Lifetime purchased its BEN Inc. shares with the proceeds of the Loan on
March 14, 2024. The following day, the shares began trading on the NASDAQ Stock Market.
Accordingly, the Maturity Date under the Loan Agreement was April 14, 2024, or thirty (30) days
from March 15, 2024, when BEN Inc. shares traded for the first time on the NASDAQ stock
market. In any event, AFG received no payment from Genuine Lifetime nor Tyler Luck—
Guarantor—on or before the Maturity Date.

21.  Still, to date, neither Genuine Lifetime nor Tyler Luck has made payment to AFG,
even though it has been over two weeks since the entire Guaranteed Debt became due and payable,
including the principal, the loan fee, and all unpaid interest.

22, The refusal to pay pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement is clearly an Event
of Default under the Loan Agreement. This breach, in turn, has triggered the remedies available
under Section 9 of the Security Agreement, which gives AFG the right to reduce its claim to
judgment on the Loan and to enforce its security interest on all Collateral. Similarly, Tyler Luck
has also breached the Personal Guaranty, which required that the Guarantor—in the event the
obligations due under the Loan Agreement were not satisfied by Genuine Lifetime—"“immediately
upon demand by AFG . . . pay in lawful money. . .the amount due on the Guaranteed Debt to
AFG.”

23. Accordingly, Plaintiff files this lawsuit against Defendants for breach of contract
on all three agreements related to the October 17, 2023 Loan: the Loan Agreement, the Security
Agreement, and the Personal Guaranty.

24.  Asa final point, Genuine Lifetime is also bound to a Lock-Up Agreement, pursuant
to which Genuine Lifetime along with any of its affiliates or related entities—including October

3" Holdings, LLC, specifically named in the Lock-Up Agreement—have agreed to not offer, sell,

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION PAGE S
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contract to sell, lend, hypothecate, pledge or otherwise dispose of their BEN Inc. shares until the
Loan, the loan fee, and any unpaid interest has been paid to AFG.
V. CAUSES OF ACTION

COUNT 1 — BREACH OF CONTRACT (LOAN AGREEMENT)

25, AFG incorporates by reference each of the allegations in the preceding paragraphs
of the Petition as if they were set forth in their entirety herein.

26. Genuine Lifetime and AFG entered into a valid, enforceable contract in the form of
the October 17, 2023 Loan Agreement. As part of the Loan Agreement, AFG agreed to loan
Genuine Lifetime $4 million, the principal, at an agreed interest rate of ten percent (10%) per
annum.

27.  As part of the Loan Agreement, Genuine Lifetime agreed to pay back the Loan in
full within thirty (30) days from the date as of which BEN Inc. shares began trading on the
NASDAQ Market. Genuine Lifetime purchased its BEN Inc. shares on March 14, 2024. The
following day, the shares began trading on the NASDAQ Stock Market. Accordingly, the Maturity
Date under the Loan Agreement became April 14, 2024, or thirty (30) days from March 15, 2024,
when BEN Inc. shares traded for the first time on the NASDAQ stock market. In any event, AFG
received no payment from Genuine Lifetime nor Tyler Luck—Guarantor—on the Maturity Date.

28. Genuine Lifetime also agreed to pay a loan fee of (10%) of the entire $4 million
principal, or $400,000. The fee was likewise due within thirty (30) days from the date as of which
the BEN Inc. shares first traded on the NASDAQ stock market.

29, Although payment to AFG is past due under the Loan Agreement, neither Genuine
Lifetime nor Tyler Luck made payment, despite their contractual obligation to do so. Genuine
Lifetime thus breached the Loan Agreement: It failed to do precisely what it had promised to do

under the Loan Agreement. It did not pay the $4 million principal, the loan fee, or the interest

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION PAGE 6
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due. In these respects, Genuine Lifetime wholly breached the Loan Agreement, which caused AFG
damages.

COUNT 2 — BREACH OF CONTRACT (SECURITY AGREEMENT)

30.  AFG incorporates by reference each of the allegations in the preceding paragraphs
of the Petition as if they were set forth in their entirety herein.

31. Genuine Lifetime and AFG entered into a valid, enforceable contract in the form of
the October 17, 2023 Loan Agreement. As part of the Loan Agreement, AFG agreed to loan
Genuine Lifetime $4 million, the loan fee, and the principal, at an agreed interest rate of ten percent
(10%) per annum.

32 As part of the Loan Agreement, Genuine Lifetime agreed to pay back the Loan in
full within thirty (30) days from the date as of which the BEN Inc. shares began trading on the
NASDAQ Market. Genuine Lifetime purchased its BEN Inc. shares on March 14, 2024. The
following day, the shares began trading on the NASDAQ Stock Market. Accordingly, the Maturity
Date under the Loan Agreement became April 14, 2024, or thirty (30) days from March 15, 2024,
when BEN Inc. shares traded for the first time on the NASDAQ stock market. In any event, AFG
received no payment from Genuine Lifetime nor Tyler Luck—Guarantor—on the Maturity Date.

33, Genuine Lifetime also agreed to pay a loan fee of (10%) of the entire $4 million
principal, or $400,000. The fee was likewise due within thirty (30) days from the date which BEN
Inc. shares traded on the NASDAQ stock market.

34. Section II of the Loan Agreement titled “Collateral and Guaranty” specifies that
AFG and Genuine Lifetime also entered into a Security Agreement on October 17, 2023.

35. The Security Agreement, dated October 17, 2023, named Genuine Lifetime as
“Grantor” and AFG as “Secured Party.” The Security Agreement further specified that Grantor

entered into a Loan Agreement in favor of Secured Party and that Grantor granted a lien and

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION PAGE 7
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security interest on the following assets (“Collateral): (a) all assets of Grantor; and (b) any and
all proceeds and products of the foregoing, and any other tangible or intangible property received
upon the sale or disposition of the foregoing.

36. Section 9 of the Security Agreement granted AFG certain “Remedies” in the Event
of Default as defined by the Loan Agreement. Namely, under Section 9 of the Security Agreement,
upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Secured Party would have the right to reduce its
claim for the amount due and owing to judgment or to otherwise enforce its security interest.

37. Although payment to AFG is past due under the Loan Agreement, neither Genuine
Lifetime nor Tyler Luck made payment despite their contractual obligation to do so. Because
Genuine Lifetime wholly defaulted on the Loan Agreement, AFG files this suit to collect judgment
against Genuine Lifetime in light of the remedies afforded to AFG under the Security Agreement.

COUNT 3 — BREACH OF CONTRACT (PERSONAL GUARANTY)

38. AFG incorporates by reference each of the allegations in the preceding paragraphs
of the Petition as if they were set forth in their entirety herein.

39. Genuine Lifetime and AFG entered into a valid, enforceable contract in the form of
the October 17, 2023 Loan Agreement. As part of the Loan Agreement, AFG agreed to loan
Genuine Lifetime $4 million, at an agreed interest rate of ten percent (10%) per annum plus a loan
fee.

40. Tyler Luck, a member of October 3™ Holdings, LLC and a director of Genuine
Lifetime, personally and unconditionally guaranteed Genuine Lifetime’s obligations to AFG under
the Loan Agreement, meaning AFG could collect against Tyler Luck alone for the total amount of
the Loan Agreement and all unpaid interest thereon in the Event of Default as defined under the
Loan Agreement. Indeed, Tyler Luck, in his individual capacity and on behalf of himself alone,

entered into a Personal Guaranty agreement with AFG, guaranteeing the Loan.

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION PAGE 8
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41.  As part of the Loan Agreement, Genuine Lifetime agreed to pay back the Loan in
full within thirty (30) days from the date as of which the BEN Inc. shares began trading on the
NASDAQ Market. Genuine Lifetime purchased its BEN Inc. shares on March 14, 2024. The
following day, the shares began trading on the NASDAQ Stock Market. Accordingly, the Maturity
Date under the Loan Agreement became April 14, 2024, or thirty (30) days from March 15, 2024,
when BEN Inc. shares traded for the first time on the NASDAQ stock market. In any event, AFG
received no payment from Genuine Lifetime nor Tyler Luck—Guarantor—on the Maturity Date.

42.  Genuine Lifetime also agreed to pay a loan fee of (10%) of the entire $4 million
principal, or $400,000. The fee was likewise due within thirty (30) days from the date as of which
the BEN Inc. shares traded on the NASDAQ stock market.

43. Although payment to AFG is past due under the Loan Agreement, neither Genuine
Lifetime nor Tyler Luck made payment, despite their contractual obligation to do so under the
Loan Agreement and the Personal Guaranty, respectively. Genuine Lifetime and Tyler Luck thus
breached both Agreements, which caused AFG Damages.

VI. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

44, All conditions precedent to AFG’s right to bring the above causes of action, and for

recovery requested herein, have been performed or otherwise already occurred.
VII. ATTORNEYS FEES
45. AFG seeks the recovery its reasonable attorney’s fees pursuant to the subject Loan

Agreement, Guaranty and/or Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 38.001(b)(8).

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION PAGE 9
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46.

VIII. CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff AFG Companies, Inc.

requests Defendants Genuine Lifetime, LLC and Tyler J. Luck, be cited to appear and answer, and

further pray that it be awarded judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, for all of the

following:
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

Compensatory and actual damages in an amount to be determined at trial;
Foreclosure of Defendants’ assets and interests, as requested herein;
Attorneys’ fees of Plaintiff incurred in this action;

The costs of Plaintiff incurred in this action;

Prejudgment and post-judgment interest to the extent permitted by law; and

All other relief, at law or in equity, to which AFG proves itself justly
entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

SCHEEF & STONE, LLP

By: /s/ Mark L. Hill
MARK L. HILL
State Bar No. 24034868
mark.hill@solidcounsel.com
STEVEN OVANDO
State Bar No. 24128862

steven.ovando(@solidcounsel.com

2600 Network Blvd., Suite 400
Frisco, Texas 75034

(214) 472-2100 Telephone

(214) 472-2150 Facsimile
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION PAGE 10
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Automated Certificate of eService

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system. |
The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system |
on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing

certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a

certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Melissa Diaz on behalf of Mark Hill

Bar No. 24034868
melissa.diaz@solidcounsel.com

Envelope ID: 87228741

Filing Code Description: Petition

Filing Description: Plaintiff's Original Petition
Status as of 4/30/2024 4:15 PM CST

|
\
|
|
Associated Case Party: AFG COMPANIES, INC.

Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status
Melissa Diaz melissa.diaz@solidcounsel.com 4/30/2024 4:02:24 PM | SENT
Mark Hill mark.hill@solidcounsel.com 4/30/2024 4:02:24 PM | SENT
Steven Ovando steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com | 4/30/2024 4:02:24 PM | SENT
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017-352358-24 FILED
TARRANT COUNTY
4/30/2024 4:30 PM

SCHEEF & STONE THEMS 4 i e

Mark L. Hill
Direct Dial: (214) 472-2126
Mark.hill@solidcounsel.com

April 30, 2024

Via Electronic Filing

Thomas A. Wilder, District Clerk

Tom Vandergriff Civil Courts Building
100 N. Calhoun St.

Fort Worth, Texas 76196

Re: Cause No. 017-352358-24; AFG Companies, Inc. v. Genuine Lifetime, LLC, et al.;
in the 17" District Court of Tarrant County, Texas.

Dear Mr. Wilder:

Please issue citations for service of process of Plaintiff’s Original Petition on Defendants

as follows:
Genuine Lifetime, LLC Tyler J. Luck
c/o Company Agent, LLC 145 E. Snow King
125 S King Street Ste 2A Jackson, WY 83001
PO Box 1045

Jackson, Wyoming 83001

The fee for issuance is being submitted with this request. After the citation has been issued,
please return to mark.hill(@solidcounsel.com and melissa.diaz(@solidcounsel.com.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Mowk L. Hill
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Automated Certificate of eService

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system.

The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system

on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing

certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a

certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Melissa Diaz on behalf of Mark Hill

Bar No. 24034868

melissa.diaz@solidcounsel.com

Envelope ID: 87231904

Filing Code Description: Request

Filing Description: Request for Issuance of Citations
Status as of 4/30/2024 4:39 PM CST

Case Contacts

Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status

Melissa Diaz melissa.diaz@solidcounsel.com 4/30/2024 4:30:58 PM | SENT

Mark Hill mark.hill@solidcounsel.com 4/30/2024 4:30:58 PM | SENT

Steven Ovando steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com | 4/30/2024 4:30:58 PM | SENT
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ase S.eotv OCUMENt “1HE STATE OF TEXAS ' 29 g

DISTRICT COURT, TARRANT COUNTY

CITATION Cause No. 017-352358-24

AFG COMPANIES, INC.
VS.
GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, ET AL

TO: GENUINE LIFETIME LLC

B/S REG AGT-COMPANY AGENT LLC 125 S KING ST STE 2A PO BOX 1045 JACKSON, WY
83001-

You said DEFENDANTS are hereby commanded to appear by filing a written answer to the PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION
at or before 10 o'clock A.M. of the Monday next after

the expiration of 20 days after the date of service hereof before the 17th District Court

,100 N CALHOUN, in and for Tarrant County, Texas, at the Courthouse in the City of Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas
said PLAINTIFF being

AFG COMPANIES INC

Filed in said Court on April 30th, 2024 Against
GENUINE LIFETIME LLC, TYLER J LUCK

For suit, said suit being numbered 017-352358-24 the nature of which demand is as shown on said
PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION a copy of which accompanies this citation.

MARK L HILL
Attorney for AFG COMPANIES INC Phone No. (214)472-2100
Address 2600 NETWORK BLVD STE 400 FRISCO, TX 75034

Thomas A. Wilder , Clerk of the District Court of Tarrant County, Texas. Given under my hand and the seal

of said Court, at office in the City of Fort Worth, this the 2nd day of May, 2024.

By Deputy

m/ NATALIEdH,IGP:EN

NOTICE: You have been sued. You may employ an attorney. If you or your attorney do not file a written r with the clerk who issued this citation by 10:00 AM. on the Monday next following the expiration of
twenty days aficr you were served this citation and petition, a default judgment may be taken against you. In addition to filing a written answer with the clerk, you may be required to make initial disclosures

1o the other parties of this suit. These disclosures generally must be made no later than 30 days after you file your answer with the clerk. Find out more at TexasLawHelp.org.

Thomas A. Wilder, Tarrant County District Clerk, 100 N CALHOUN, FORT WORTH TX 76196-0402

OFFICER'S RETURN *01735235824000005*

Received this Citation on the day of , at o'clock M; and executed at
within the county of , State of at o'clock M
on the day of i by delivering to the within named (Def.):

defendant (s), a true copy of this Citation together with the accompanying copy of PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION
, having first endorsed on same the date of delivery.

Authorized Person/Constable/Sheriff:

County of State of By Deputy
Fees §
State of County of (Must be verified if served outside the State of Texas)
Signed and sworn to by the said before me this __ day of B o

to certify which witness my hand and seal of office
(Seal)

County of , State of
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Cause No. 017-352358-24
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AFG COMPANIES, INC.

Pa

VS.

of 75

<GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, ET
SAL

Pag

ISSUED
Jhis 2nd day of May, 2024
N
Thomas A. Wilder
Tarrant County District Clerk
100 N CALHOUN
FORT WORTH TX 76196-0402

y NATALIE THIGPEN Deputy

-1 o Filed 02/12/

MARK L HILL

F\ttorney for: AFG COMPANIES INC

Phone No. (214)472-2100

wUuwmmm“ 2600 NETWORK BLVD STE 400

FRISCO, TX 75034
CIVIL LAW

A

*H3735235824000005*

SBRVICE FEES NOT COLLECTED

114-S D

| (I

BY TARRANT COUNTY DISTRICT CLERK

n
ORIGINAL
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DISTRICT COURT, TARRANT COUNTY

CITATION Cause No. 017-352358-24

AFG COMPANIES, INC.
VS.
GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, ET AL

TO: TYLER J LUCK
145 E SNOW KING JACKSON, WY 83001-

You said DEFENDANTS are hereby commanded to appear by filing a written answer to the PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION
at or before 10 o'clock A.M. of the Monday next after

the expiration of 20 days after the date of service hereof before the 17th District Court

,100 N CALHOUN, in and for Tarrant County, Texas, at the Courthouse in the City of Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas
said PLAINTIFF being

AFG COMPANIES INC

Filed in said Court on April 30th, 2024 Against
GENUINE LIFETIME LLC, TYLER J LUCK

For suit, said suit being numbered 017-352358-24 the nature of which demand is as shown on said
PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION a copy of which accompanies this citation.

MARK L HILL
Attorney for AFG COMPANIES INC Phone No. (214)472-2100
Address 2600 NETWORK BLVD STE 400 FRISCO, TX 75034

Thomas_A. Wilder , Clerk of the District Court of Tarrant County, Texas. Given under my hand and the seal

of said Court, at office in the City of Fort Worth, this the 2nd day of May, 2024.

T
/ NATALIE @mpsn

NOTICE: You have been sued. You may employ an attorney. If you or your attorney do not file a written answer with the clerk who issued this citation by 10:00 AM. on the Monday next following the expiration of

By Deputy

twenty days afier you were served this citation and petition, a default judgment may be taken against you. In addition to filing a written answer with the clerk, you may be required to make initial disclosures
to the other parties of this suit. These disclosures generally must be made no later than 30 days after you file your answer with the clerk. Find out more at TexasLawHelp.org.

Thomas A. Wilder, Tarrant County District Clerk, 100 N CALHOUN, FORT WORTH TX 76196-0402

OFFICER'S RETURN *01735235824000006*

Received this Citation on the day of ” at o'clock M; and executed at
within the county of , State of at o'clock M
on the day of i by delivering to the within named (Def.):

defendant (s), a true copy of this Citation together with the accompanying copy of PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION

, having first endorsed on same the date of delivery.

Authorized Person/Constable/Sheriff:

County of State of By Deputy
Fees §
State of County of (Must be verified if served outside the State of Texas)
Signed and sworn to by the said before me this __ day of B

to certify which witness my hand and seal of office
(Seal)

County of , State of




CITATION
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a Cause No. 017-352358-24
(D)

D@mo COMPANIES, INC.

0 VS.

ks

~GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, ET
SAL

()

(@)

s ISSUED

_.HEm 2nd day of May, 2024

(9N

Q Thomas A. Wilder

« Tarrant County District Clerk
© 100 N CALHOUN
@ FORT WORTH TX 76196-0402

F

By NATALIE THIGPEN Deputy
—

‘MARK L HILL

Pttorney for: AFG COMPANIES INC

Phone No. (214)472-2100

chwmmm” 2600 NETWORK BLVD STE 400

FRISCO, TX 75034
CIVIL LAW

EHT e

*#3735235824000006*
SBRVICE FEES NOT COLLECTED
BYOTARRANT COUNTY DISTRICT CLERK

(%)
ORIGINAL
O
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017-352358-24 FILED
TARRANT COUNTY

5/14/2024 10:43 AM

THOMAS A. WILDER

CAUSE NO. 017-352358-24 DISTRICT CLERK

AFG COMPANIES, INC., § IN THE DISTRICT COURT
§
Plaintiff, §

vy, § 17TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
§
GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, and g
TYLER J. LUCK, §

Defendants. § TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

RETURN OF SERVICE

Came to my hand on Thursday, May 2, 2024 at 9:59 AM,
Executed at: 125 S KING STREET, STE 2A, JACKSON, WY 83001
at 12:30 PM, on Thursday, May 2, 2024, by delivering to the within named:

GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC

Care of its Registered Agent, COMPANY AGENT, LLC
by personally delivering to Authorized Employee, CHAD MARLOW
a true copy of this

CITATION and PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority. on this day personally appeared SHELLEY WILSON who after being duly swom
on oath states: "My name is SHELLEY WILSON. | am a person over eightecn (18) years of age and | am competent to
make this affidavit. I am a resident of the Siate of Wyoming. | have personal knowledge of the facts and statements
contained in this affidavit and aver that cach is true and correct. | am not a party to this suit nor related or affiliated with any
herein. and have no interest in the outcome of the suit. | have never been convicted of a felony or of a misdemeanor involving
moral turpitude.”

By: 7b) /1’1'4/42 v I
SHELLEY WILSON- Process Server of Wyoming
served@specialdelivery.com

Subscribed and Sworn to by SHELLEY WILSON, Before Me, the undersigned authority, on this
1 37 day of May, 2024.

JEFFREY CARLYLC
NOTARY PUEBLIC
STATL CF &Y ZOUNTY CF TETO!.
COMMISSION EXP 2:23720:

o AL

Notdry Piblic in and for the State of Wyoming
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THE STATE OF TEXAS
DISTRICT COURT, TARRANT COUNTY

CITATION Cause No. 017-352358-24

AFG COMPANIES, INC.
VS.
GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, ET AL

TO: GENUINE LIFETIME LLC

B/S REG AGT-COMPANY AGENT LLC 125 S KING ST STE 2A PO BOX 1045 JACKSON, WY
83001-

at or before 10 o'clock A.M. of the Monday next after

the expiration of 20 days after the date of service hereof before the 17th District Court

+100 N CALHOUN, in and for Tarrant County, Texas, at the Courthouse in the City of Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas
said PLAINTIFF being

|

|

|
You said DEFENDANTS are hereby commanded to appear by filing a written answer to the PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION ‘

|
AFG COMPANIES INC
Filed in said Court on April 30th, 2024 Against
QENUINE LIFETIME LLC, TYLER J LUCK

For suit, said suit being numbered 017-352358-24 the nature of which demand is as shown on said
PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION & copy of which accompanies this citation.

MARK L HILL
Attommey for AFG COMPANIES INC Phone No. (214)472-2100
Address 2600 NETWORK BLVD STE 400 FRISCO, TX 75034

Thomas A. Wilder + Clerk of the District Court of Tarrant County, Texas. Given under my hand and the seal
of said Court, at office in the City of Fort Worth, this the 2nd day of May, 2024.

NATM.I:'_: %mm

NOTICE:YonnuahuamtYwmyenpoynmmy.umwmmummammmmmmhwmumw 10:00 AM. on the Moadsy sext following the expiradon of
twerty days aftes you were scrved s claon 2ad petition, 8 defsult judgment may be taken against you. In tddition to filing 8 written answer with e clerk, you may be required to make bnitisl cisclosures
b&u&rpﬁudlﬂsnﬁ.MMMMMMUMM”M“)«&MMM&MHsmmu'l’uau-lldm

Thomas A. Wilder, Tarrant County District Clerk, 100 N CALHOUN, FORT WORTH TX 76196-0402
OFFICER'S RETURN *01735235824000005*

A CERTITIZD COPY
ATTEST: 030272024
THOMAS A m

Received this Citaticn on the day of . at o'clock ___M; and executed at
within the county of , State of at o'clock ___M
on the day of " by delivering to the within named (Def.):

defendant(s), a true copy of this Citation together with the accompanying copy of PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION
. having first endorsed on same the date of delivery.

Authorized Person/Constable/Sheriff:

County of State of By Deputy
Fees §
State of County of {Must be verified it nox‘ved outside cthe State of Texas)
Signed and sworn to by the said before me thi
to certify which witness my hand and seal of office
(Seal)

County of
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017-352358-24 FILED
TARRANT COUNTY

5/23/2024 4.05 PM
THOMAS A. WILDER
DISTRICT CLERK

CALUSE NO. 017-352358-24
AFG COMPANIES, INC., IN THE DISTRICT COURT

Plainiif].
ITTH.IUDICIAL DISTRICT

GENUINFE LIFETIME, LL.C, and
TYLER ). LUCK,

P/ 7 R R i

Defendaniy, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

RETURN OF SERVICLE

Came o my hand on Thorsday, May 2, 2024 at 9:59 AM,
Executed at: 145 E SNOW KING, JACKSON. WY 83001
at 2:30 PM. on Wednesday, May 15, 2024,

by individually and personally delivering to the within named:

TYLER L LUCK
atrue copy of tns

CITATION and PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authonty, on this day penonally appeared SHELLEY WILSON who after being
dnly sworn on vath statest "My name is SHELLEY WILSON. Lam a person over eighteen (18) years of age and 1
am competent 1o make this aflidavit. [am a resident of the State of Wyoming. | have personal knowledge of the
facis and statements contained in this affidavit and aver that cach is true and coreeet. Lam not a party to this suit aor
relaied or allitiated with any herein, and have no interest in the outcome of the suit. | have never been convicted of
a telony or of a misdemeanor involving moral wirpitude.™

By: ////{,’):‘1[7 [y -

SHELLEYAYILSON- Process Server of Wyaming
served@specinldelivery.com

Subseribed and Sworn to by SIELLEY WILSON, Befare Me, the undersigned autharity,
nn this day of May, 2024,
——

COMMISSION ID: 165725
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 07/01/2027

.... AV AN AANANAN AA

Yt netn,

Notary Public in and for the St’\lc ol W,\{»}ling
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THE STATE OF TEXAS
DISTRICT COURT, TARRANT COUNTY

CITATION Cause No. 017-352358-24

AFG COMPANIES, INC.
VS.
GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, ET AL

TO: TYLER J LUCK

145 E SNOW KING JACKSON, WY 83001-

You said DEFENDANTS are hereby commanded to appear by filing a written answer to the PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION
at or before 10 o'clock A.M. of the Monday next after

the expiration of 20 days after the date of service hereof before the 17th District Court

<100 N CALHOUN, in and for Tarrant County, Texas, at the Courthouse in the City of Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas
said PLAINTIFF being

AFG COMPANIES INC

Filed in said Court on April 30th, 2024 Against
GENUINE LIFETIME LLC, TYLER J LUCK

For suit, said suit being numbered 017-352358-24 the nature of which demand is as shown on said
PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION a copy of which accompanies this citation.

MARK L HILL
Attorney for AFG COMPANIES INC Phone No. (214)472-2100
Address 2600 NETWORK BLVD STE 400 FRISCO, TX 75034
Thomas Wi » Clerk of the District Court of Tarrant County, Texas. Given under my hand and the seal
of said Court, at office in the City of Fort Worth, this the 2nd day of May, 2024.

SEIEMDS A CEATIRED COPY
. . ﬁ?‘ 3y ATTESY: 05072024
W : 5 Img::ku‘n
By 4 ‘\ ‘.h" vm.vau
NATALIE IGPEN \.\_ﬂ- 8Y. v Matade Trogpen
NOTICE: You bave beea sued. You may employ sa astorney, 1f you or your attoruzy do not fite & writien answer with the clerk who Issued this cltation by 10:00 AM. on the Manday nest fottowing the expiration of
nnannquuutnn-utlunnabdnﬂnuupuﬂutltdmuhigncnluvhonh-uﬂauxn.hl&mhneoﬂhg:uﬂmnln-uuhndlcuﬂhnnnnyhluphdlﬂnﬂchﬂddhﬂuwu
wmemmm«mmmmmmuntnmmnmmmwmmmumm.umnnnu-mn
Thomas A. Wilder, Tarrant County District Clerk, 100 N CALHOUN, FORT WORTH TX 76196-0402

OFFICER'S RETURN *01735235824000006*

Received this Citation on the day of ’ at o'clock ___M; and executed at
within the county of , State of at o'clock __ M
on the day of 5 by delivering to the within named (Def.):

defendant(s), a true copy of thig Citation together with the accompanying copy of PLAINTIPF'S ORIGINAL PETITION

. baving first endorsed on same the date of delivery.

Authorized Person/Constable/Sheriff:

County of State of By Deputy
Fees §
State of County of (Must be verified if served ocutside the State of Texas)
Signed and sworn to by the said before me this ____ day of L —

to certify which witness my hand and gseal of office

b RETURN / AFEIDAAE o 7y
PRACF / ATTACHED




Page 55 of 75 PagelD 468

Filed 02/12/25

Case 3:25-cv-00114-S Document 21-1

J / Khidd

==
'y |

L

TYNIOTYO

AJITO LOI™ULSIA ALNNOD INWVIIVL A€
QZLOITION ION S3dd FDIAWES
+900000V¥Z8SETSELTOS

1 G Al

MVTTIAID
$E0SL XL ‘OOSTiA

00% 41LS AATd NYOMLIN 009C ‘SSHAAAY
001Z-ZLK(P1T) "ON 3uoyd

ONI SFINVAWOD DAV 10§ Lowony

TIIH TXIVH

Amdag NE4OIHL ITVIVN I |
Z0P0-9619L X1 HLYOM .LIOd
NNOHTVD N 00!
%33]D 91s1q KunoD Jueire],
J3PIIM 'V sewoy ]
pz0Z ‘KB Jo Aep pug s
aanssI

v
13 ‘OTT ‘WLLIAIT ININNTD

‘SA

"ONI ‘SFINVdNOD DAV
PT-8SETSE-LIO "ON asne)

NOLLVIID




Case 3:25-cv-00114-S Document 21-1 Fil@d 02/12/25 Page 56 of 75 PagelD 469

EXHIBIT K



FILED
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THOMAS A. WILDER
DISTRICT CLERK

CAUSE NO. 017-352358-24
AFG COMPANIES, INC., IN THE DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff,

V.

GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, AND
TYLER J. LUCK,

LD LI LI L LI L M S S L

Defendants. TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

DEFENDANT GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC’S
ORIGINAL ANSWER

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:
Defendant Genuine Lifetime, LLC (hereinafter “Genuine Lifetime”) files its Original
Answer in response to Plaintiff’s Original Petition. In support thereof, Genuine Lifetime would

show the Court the following:

I.
GENERAL DENIAL

1.01  Pursuant to Rule 92 of the TEXAS RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Genuine Lifetime
exercises its rights under the law whereby it may file a general denial and require Plaintiff to prove
its causes of action by a preponderance of the evidence. Genuine Lifetime therefore denies
generally each and every, all and singular, of the material allegations contained in Plaintiff’s
Original Petition, and all subsequent petitions, and inasmuch as said allegations are questions of
fact, Genuine Lifetime demands strict proof thereof by a preponderance of the evidence, if Plaintiff
can do so. Genuine Lifetime requires Plaintiff to prove its causes of action to a fair and impartial

17th JUDICIAL DISTRICT
trier of fact, if it can do so.

DEFENDANT GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC’S ORIGINAL ANSWER PAGE 1
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I1.
ADDITIONAL MATTERS

2.01  Without assuming any burden of proof the law places upon the parties in this
lawsuit bringing claims against it, and reserving all rights to amend or supplement as this action
proceeds, Genuine Lifetime alleges the following additional and affirmative defenses.

2.02  Genuine Lifetime asserts it is not liable to Plaintiff because the Loan Agreement
and other agreements described in Plaintiff’s Original Petition were the product of fraud.

2.03  Genuine Lifetime asserts that its performance is excused because performance was
impossible or impracticable.

2.04 Genuine Lifetime asserts it was discharged from performance under the Loan
Agreement because the Plaintiff materially breached the agreement’s terms.

2.05  Genuine Lifetime asserts that it is not liable to Plaintiff because enforcement of the
agreement would be unconscionable.

2.06  Genuine Lifetime is not liable to Plaintiff because the Loan Agreement and other
agreements described in Plaintiff’s Original Petition are void as against public policy.

2.07  Genuine Lifetime alleges that Plaintiff failed to mitigate its damages.

2.08 Genuine Lifetime asserts the defenses of contribution and comparative fault set
forth in Chapters 32 and 33 of the TEXAS CIVIL PRACTICE AND REMEDIES CODE.

2.09 Genuine Lifetime affirmatively pleads that Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the
Economic Loss Doctrine.

2.10  Genuine Lifetime would show that it is entitled to a credit or offset for all monies
or consideration paid to Plaintiff by virtue of any type of form of settlement agreement, if any,
entered into by and between the Parties and any party herein, or any other person or entity not a

party to this litigation. Furthermore, Genuine Lifetime would assert the affirmative defenses of

DEFENDANT GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC’S ORIGINAL ANSWER PAGE 2
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offset, credit, payment, release and accord and satisfaction as provided in Rule 94 of the TEXAS
RULES OF CIvVIL PROCEDURE and Chapter 33.012 of the TEXAS CIVIL PRACTICE AND REMEDIES
CODE.

2.11  Genuine Lifetime denies that all conditions precedent to Plaintiff’s right to recovery
have occurred.

2.12  Genuine Lifetime affirmatively pleads waiver.

2.13  Genuine Lifetime affirmatively pleads estoppel.

2.14  Plaintiff’s claims are barred, in whole or in part, by its ratification.

2.15 Genuine Lifetime reserves the right to amend, supplement, and add additional
affirmative defenses.

I11.
RULE 193.7 NOTICE

4.01  Pursuant to Rule 193.7 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, Genuine Lifetime
hereby gives notice to all parties that it intends to use all documents produced in response to written

discovery in any pre-trial hearing and at trial.

RELIEF REQUESTED

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Genuine Lifetime, LLC respectfully
requests that, upon final hearing herein, Plaintiff recover nothing from Genuine Lifetime, Genuine
Lifetime shall have judgment in its favor, and that all costs be taxed against Plaintiff; and for such

other and further relief, at law or in equity, to which Genuine Lifetime may be justly entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

MCCATHERN, PLLC

DEFENDANT GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC’S ORIGINAL ANSWER PAGE 3
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By: /s/ Levi G. McCathern

Levi G. McCathern

State Bar No. 00787990
Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com
Shane Eghbal

State Bar No. 24101723
seghbal(@mccathernlaw.com
Asher K. Miller

State Bar No. 24131512

amiller@mccathernlaw.com

Regency Plaza

3710 Rawlins Street, Suite 1600
Dallas, TX 75219

(214) 741-2662 Telephone
(214) 741-4717 Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PagelD 473

The undersigned certifies that on May 28, 2024, before 10:00 a.m., a true and correct copy
of the above and foregoing document was served upon the parties in accordance with the Texas

Rules of Civil Procedure.

/s/ Levi G. McCathern
Levi G. McCathern

DEFENDANT GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC’S ORIGINAL ANSWER

PAGE 4
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Automated Certificate of eService
This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system.
The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system
on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing
certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a
certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Tiffany Gonzalez on behalf of Levi McCathern

Bar No. 00787990

tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com

Envelope ID: 88154753

Filing Code Description: Answer/Response

Filing Description: Defendant Genuine Lifetime, LLC's Original Answer
Status as of 5/28/2024 10:31 AM CST

Case Contacts

Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status
Melissa Diaz melissa.diaz@solidcounsel.com 5/28/2024 9:58:30 AM | SENT
Mark Hill mark.hill@solidcounsel.com 5/28/2024 9:58:30 AM | SENT
Steven Ovando steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com | 5/28/2024 9:58:30 AM | SENT
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THOMAS A. WILDER
DISTRICT CLERK

CAUSE NO. 017-352358-24

AFG COMPANIES, INC.,
Plaintiff

IN THE DISTRICT COURT

V. 171 JUDICIAL DISTRICT

GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC and
TYLER J. LUCK,
Defendants

BoclvoclieociVo o clivo Ve Vo

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

DEFENDANT TYLER J. LUCK’S ORIGINAL ANSWER

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

Defendant Tyler J. Luck (“Defendant Luck”) files his Original Answer in response to
Plaintiff’s Original Petition. In support thereof, Defendant Luck would show the Court the
following:

I.
GENERAL DENIAL

1.01  Pursuant to Rule 92 of the TEXAS RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Defendant Luck
exercises his rights under the law whereby he may file a general denial and require Plaintiff to
prove its causes of action by a preponderance of the evidence. Defendant Luck therefore denies
generally each and every, all and singular, of the material allegations contained in Plaintiff’s
Original Petition, and all subsequent petitions, and inasmuch as said allegations are questions of
fact, Defendant Luck demands strict proof thereof by a preponderance of the evidence, if Plaintiff
can do so. Defendant Luck requires Plaintiff to prove its causes of action to a fair and impartial

trier of fact, if it can do so.

Defendant Tyler J. Luck’s Original Answer Page |
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I1.
RULE 193.7 NOTICE

2.01  Pursuant to Rule 193.7 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendant Luck
hereby gives notice to all parties that he intends to use all documents produced in response to
written discovery in any pre-trial hearing and at trial.

RELIEF REQUESTED

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Defendant Tyler J. Luck respectfully
requests that, upon final hearing herein, Plaintiff recover nothing from him; that he shall have
judgment in his favor; that all costs be taxed against Plaintiff; and for such other and further relief,
at law or in equity, to which he may be justly entitled.

Respectfully submitted,
/s/ Levi McCathern
Levi G. McCathern

State Bar No. 00787990
Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com

Shane Eghbal
State Bar No. 24101723
seghbal@mccathernlaw.com

Asher K. Miller
State Bar No. 24131512
amiller@mccathernlaw.com

MCCATHERN PLLC

3710 Rawlins St., Suite 1600
Dallas, TX 75219
214-741-2662 Telephone
214-741-4717 Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC

Defendant Tyler J. Luck’s Original Answer Page 2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of Defendant Tyler J. Luck’s Original
Answer was e-served on all counsel of record in accordance with the Texas Rules of Civil
Procedure.

/s/ Levi McCathern
Levi G. McCathern, 11

Defendant Tyler J. Luck’s Original Answer Page 3
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Automated Certificate of eService
This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system.
The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system
on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing
certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a
certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Elizabeth Criswell on behalf of Levi McCathern

Bar No. 00787990

ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com

Envelope ID: 88778189

Filing Code Description: Answer/Response

Filing Description: Defendant Tyler J. Luck's Original Answer
Status as of 6/13/2024 2:15 PM CST

Associated Case Party: THEGENUINE LIFETIME LLC

Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status
Elizabeth Criswell ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com 6/13/2024 2:09:07 PM | SENT
McCathern Receptionist receptionist@mccathernlaw.com | 6/13/2024 2:09:07 PM | SENT
Asher K.Miller amiller@mccathernlaw.com 6/13/2024 2:09:07 PM | SENT
Celeste Salas csalas@mccathernlaw.com 6/13/2024 2:09:07 PM | SENT
Shahin Eghbal seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 6/13/2024 2:09:07 PM | SENT
Tifffany Gonzalez tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com 6/13/2024 2:09:07 PM | SENT
Levi McCathern Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com | 6/13/2024 2:09:07 PM | SENT

Case Contacts

Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status
Melissa Diaz melissa.diaz@solidcounsel.com 6/13/2024 2:09:07 PM | SENT
Mark Hill mark.hill@solidcounsel.com 6/13/2024 2:09:07 PM | SENT
Steven Ovando steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com | 6/13/2024 2:09:07 PM | SENT

Associated Case Party: TYLERJLUCK

Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status

Crystal Dabdub cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com | 6/13/2024 2:09:07 PM | SENT
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THOMAS A. WILDER
DISTRICT CLERK

CAUSE NO. 017-352358-24 |

AFG COMPANIES, INC. § IN THE DISTRICT COURT |
§
§
VS. § TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS
§
§
GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, ET AL §
ORDER SETTING TRIAL

The Court hereby enters the following trial setting and other pretrial deadlines. All deadlines not
contained in this Order shall be governed by the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure and Tarrant
County Local Rules. If all parties/attorneys desire a different trial setting, an agreed scheduling

order with the new trial date contained therein shall be submitted to the Court within fourteen days.

June 28, 2024 An Agreed Scheduling Order shall be submitted by this date.
April 11, 2025 Each party shall file with the clerk of the court an exhibit list,
by noon witness list, motions in limine, and a proposed charge of the court

or proposed findings of fact/conclusions of law. A courtesy copy of
the proposed charge should also be sent in Word format via e-mail

to pjmaples@tarrantcountytx.gov

April 24, 2025 The Court will conduct a pretrial hearing on this date and time with
at 2:30 p.m. the parties.
April 28, 2025 This case is set for trial during the week of April 28, 2025.

Signed on this 14th day of June, 2024.
D 9,/
A ihady Wikhimion)

17T JUDICIAL DISTRICT
\ V/ ‘
Melody Wilkinson, Judge Presiding
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Automated Certificate of eService
This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system.

on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing
certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a
certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Envelope ID: 88804170
Filing Code Description: No Fee Documents
Filing Description: ***Order Setting Trial***
Status as of 6/14/2024 9:15 AM CST

Associated Case Party: THEGENUINE LIFETIME LLC
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Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status
Levi McCathern Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com | 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
Shahin Eghbal seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
Elizabeth Criswell ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
Celeste Salas csalas@mccathernlaw.com 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
Asher K.Miller amiller@mccathernlaw.com 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
McCathern Receptionist receptionist@mccathernlaw.com | 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
Tifffany Gonzalez tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
Crystal Dabdub cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com 6/14/2024 8:54.06 AM | SENT
Associated Case Party: TYLERJLUCK
Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status
Levi McCathern Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com | 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
Shahin Eghbal seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 6/14/2024 8:54.06 AM | SENT
Elizabeth Criswell ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
Celeste Salas csalas@mccathernlaw.com 6/14/2024 8:54:.06 AM | SENT
Crystal Dabdub cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
Tifffany Gonzalez tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
McCathern Receptionist receptionist@mccathernlaw.com | 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
Asher K.Miller amiller@mccathernlaw.com 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT

Case Contacts
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Automated Certificate of eService
This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system.
The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system
on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing
certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a
certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Envelope ID: 88804170

Filing Code Description: No Fee Documents
Filing Description: ***Order Setting Trial***
Status as of 6/14/2024 9:15 AM CST

Case Contacts

Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status
Melissa Diaz melissa.diaz@solidcounsel.com 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
Mark Hill mark.hill@solidcounsel.com 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
Steven Ovando steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com | 6/14/2024 8:54:06 AM | SENT
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THOMAS A. WILDER
DISTRICT CLERK

@ SCHEEF & STONE

June 20, 2024

Via E-File/E-Service

Ms. Pamela Maples, Court Coordinator
17th District Court, Tarrant County
Tom Vandergriff Civil Courts Building
3rd Floor

100 North Calhoun Street

Fort Worth, Texas 76196

Mark L. Hill, Partner

Tel. (214) 472-2126
Fax (214) 472-2150

mark.hill@solidcounsel.com

Re: Cause No. 017-352358-24; AFG Companies, Inc., Plaintiff, v. Genuine
Lifetime, LLC, and Tyler J. Luck, Defendants, in the 17th District Court

of Tarrant County, Texas

Vacation Letter — Mark L. Hill

Dear Ms. Maples,

Please be advised that I will be on vacation the following dates:

June 28 — July 3;
July 9 — July 16; and

July 24 — July 29.

Please do not schedule any hearings, other court proceedings, or other matters
that would require a response in the above matter during the referenced time period.

We appreciate your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please

do not hesitate to contact our office.

- 2600 Network Blvd. -Suite 400 Frisco, Texas 75034 - Tel: (214) 472-2100 - Fax: (214) 472-2150 www.solidcounsel.com
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Page 2
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cc: All counsel of record, via EServe
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Respecttully,

/s/ Mark L. Hill

Mark L. Hill
State Bar No. 24034868

mark_.hill@solidcounsel.com

PagelD 487
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Automated Certificate of eService

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system.
The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system
on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing
certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a
certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Barbara Blaylock on behalf of Mark Hill

Bar No. 24034868

barbara.blaylock@solidcounsel.com
Envelope ID: 89000488
Filing Code Description: No Fee Documents
Filing Description: 2024.06.20 - Vacation Letter- Hill (AFG-Genuine

Lifetime)

Status as of 6/20/2024 11:35 AM CST

Associated Case Party: THEGENUINE LIFETIME LLC
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Name

BarNumber

Email

TimestampSubmitted

Status

Levi McCathern

Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Shahin Eghbal

seghbal@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Elizabeth Criswell

ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Celeste Salas

csalas@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Asher K.Miller

amiller@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

McCathern Receptionist

receptionist@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Tifffany Gonzalez

tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Crystal Dabdub

cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Associated Case Party: TYLERJLUCK

Name

BarNumber

Email

TimestampSubmitted

Status

Levi McCathern

Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Shahin Eghbal

seghbal@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Elizabeth Criswell

ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Celeste Salas

csalas@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Crystal Dabdub

cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Tifffany Gonzalez

tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

McCathern Receptionist

receptionist@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Asher K.Miller

amiller@mccathernlaw.com

6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM

SENT

Case Contacts

SENT
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Barbara Blaylock on behalf of Mark Hill
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Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status
Mark Hill mark.hill@solidcounsel.com 6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM | SENT
Steven Ovando steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com 6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM | SENT
Barbara Blaylock barbara.blaylock@solidcounsel.com | 6/20/2024 11:12:30 AM | SENT
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017-352358-24 THOMAS A WILDER

DISTRICT CLERK

CAUSE NO. 017-352358-24

AFG COMPANIES, INC.,
Plaintiff, IN THE DISTRICT COURT
V. 17th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, AND
TYLER J. LUCK,

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

S S U AN S U S N S

Defendants.

MOTION TO INTERVENE

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

COMES NOW, Maurice Fitzpatrick (hereinafter “Movant”), respectfully moves this
honorable Court for leave to intervene in the above-captioned action pursuant to Texas Rule of

Civil Procedure 60, and in support thereof states as follows:

I. INTERESTS OF THE MOVANT

1. Movant was employed by AFG Companies, Inc. (AFG) from March 18, 2024, until his
abrupt and wrongful termination on October 30, 2024. During his employment, Movant was
fraudulently induced to serve as Software Engineer and Lead Integration Developer for
AFG without being informed of the Exclusive Reseller Agreement (ERA) between AFG and

Brand Engagement Network, Inc. (BEN). The ERA, which Movant now knows binds AFG to

Page 1 of 6
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refrain from marketing and developing competing artificial intelligence (Al) products and
solutions against BEN, was breached by AFG, and Movant was unwittingly involved in these
competing initiatives without his knowledge or consent. Movant's subsequent wrongful
termination resulted from his raising questions and concerns about these unethical and

fraudulent practices.

2. The claims presented in the current action are derived from the same set of agreements
and transactions described in the S-4 Registration Statement' filed with the United States
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on February 5, 2024. Specifically:

a. The Business Combination Agreement and Plan of Reorganization, dated
September 7, 2023 (Annex A of the S-4 Registration) 2, which forms the basis of
the ongoing relationship between AFG and BEN, including between AFG and
Genuine Lifetime, LLC (GL) and Defendant Tyler J. Luck.

b. The Exclusive Reseller Agreement (ERA), signed and dated August 19, 2023
(Annex F of the S-4 Registration) *, binding AFG not to market against BEN or
develop competing Al solutions.

c. The Subscription Agreements for Common Stock, dated September 7 and 29,
2023 (Annex G)*, and the Private Subscription Agreement, dated September 29,
2023 (Annex H)?, detailing the financial interests of the parties involved.

3. Movant’s employment was intentionally misstated and grossly misrepresented by AFG

prior to and leading up to his hiring. Movant was fraudulently induced into accepting

o B W N =
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employment under false pretenses and through material misrepresentations by AFG. Movant was
abruptly terminated via email in retaliation for attempting to understand and reconcile the true
nature of his employment.

4. Movant suffered immediate and substantial financial harm, damage to his professional
reputation, and emotional distress as a direct and/or proximate result of the conduct of AFG and
other present parties. None of the existing parties represent Movant's rights, interests, or his

unique position in this matter.

II.  GROUNDS FOR INTERVENTION

5. Movant's employment was used by AFG to carry out activities that directly contravened
the ERA , as evidenced by statements made by David Duggan (CTO of AFG) during a meeting
on October 11, 2024, wherein Mr. Duggan explicitly acknowledged the ERA and AFG’s efforts
to circumvent it (see Exhibit A), as well as agreements described in the S-4 Registration
Statement, to which Defendant Tyler J. Luck is also a party. Movant's claims arise from the same
business dealings and the same set of facts, and he possesses unique evidence of fraudulent
inducement, misrepresentation, and breaches of contractual obligations by AFG, which are
critical to determining the true nature of the business activities in question.

6. Movant's interests will be impaired if not allowed to intervene, as the outcome of the
current litigation directly affects his rights and ability to seek redress for fraudulent employment
practices and wrongful termination. Furthermore, no existing party adequately represents
Movant's interests, as none are positioned to present evidence of AFG's misrepresentations and

fraudulent inducement of employees or its unethical conduct aimed at undermining BEN,

Page 3 of 6
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defrauding investors, stakeholders, the public-at-large, and manipulating publicly traded

securities.

III. LEGAL STANDARDS FOR INTERVENTION

7. Pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 60, Movant may intervene as long as he has a
justiciable interest in the subject matter of the lawsuit. The Texas Supreme Court has held that a
party has a justiciable interest if they could have brought the action themselves, or if their
interests will be affected by the litigation’s outcome. Movant's interest in exposing the fraudulent
practices by AFG and others, which include the breach of agreements central to this case,
satisfies the requirements for intervention.

8. Movant’s claims are directly linked to the contractual breaches and fraudulent conduct
alleged in this case. Movant’s right to redress will be significantly affected by the outcome of
this litigation, and his unique position is essential to fully elucidate the wrongful acts committed
by AFG.

9. Additionally, under Texas law, intervention is appropriate where the intervenor's interests
are not adequately represented by the current parties. Movant has unique knowledge and
evidence regarding AFG's actions that have not been presented by any of the existing parties.
Therefore, Movant's participation is essential to ensure all relevant facts are brought before the

Court.

Page 4 of 6
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IV.  RESPONSE TO POTENTIAL MOTION TO STRIKE

10. Movant anticipates that Plaintiff or Defendants may file a motion to strike this

intervention. Movant asserts that such a motion should be denied for the following reasons:

1. Direct and Substantial Interest: Movant's claims are directly connected to the
agreements and actions forming the basis of this lawsuit. Specifically, the fraudulent
employment practices and subsequent wrongful termination are inextricably linked to
AFG's business dealings with BEN and Defendant Tyler J. Luck.

2. No Prejudice to Existing Parties: Movant's intervention will not unduly delay or
prejudice the adjudication of the rights of the original parties. Rather, Movant's claims
and evidence will contribute to a more complete understanding of the facts and will
support the Court's determination of whether AFG and/or Defendants GL and Mr. Tyler
Luck acted in breach of its contractual obligations and engaged in fraudulent practices.

3. Unique Perspective: Movant provides a unique perspective and evidence regarding the
ERA and AFG's internal actions, which are crucial for determining the legitimacy of

AFG's claims against Defendants and assessing the full extent of the misconduct at issue.

V. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Movant respectfully requests that this Court grant this Motion to
Intervene, allowing Movant to participate as an injured intervening party in this action, and for

such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. Movant further requests that the

Page 5 of 6
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Court grant adequate leave to prepare and file his initial complaint against one and/or more of the
present parties, supported by oath and/or affidavit where necessary, and to allow the submission
of additional evidence, deposition rights, or participation in pretrial discovery as needed to fully

present Movant’s claims.

Respectfully submitted,

Maurice Fitzpatrick

2300 Timberline Drive, A138
Grapevine, Texas 76051
Phone: (214) 694-1551

Email: afglawsuit@yahoo.com

Page 6 of 6
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EXHIBIT A

Transcript of conversation with Dave Duggan (CTO) and Jason De LaPorte (President) of AFG,
dated October 11, 2024, which includes discussions on AFG's efforts to circumvent the
Exclusive Reseller Agreement (ERA) between AFG and Brand Engagement Network, Inc.
(BEN).
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The following is a verbatim, transcribed portion of a recent conversation | personally had with
Dave Duggan (CTO) and Jason De LaPorte (President) of Automotive Financial Group, Inc. at 1900
Champagne, Grapevine, TX 76051 (AFG), October 11, 2024 @ approx. 2:30 PM CST. Yesterday morning,
Wednesday, October 30, 2024, | was retaliated against and wrongfully terminated (by email) from AFG
because | was asking certain questions of executive leadership about the true nature of the Software
Engineering work, that without full disclosure and under false pretenses, | (and several others) was hired
to do. | found out for the first time during this particular conversation on October 11, 2024 (transcribed
below) of the existence of an “Exclusive Reseller Agreement” (ERA) that apparently legally binds AFG to a
non-compete forbidding the direct or indirect development or engagement in competing solutions. The
below words of Dave Duggan will show the existence of a wider conspiracy amongst AFG leadership and
others, including Mr. Wright Brewer, to clandestinely circumvent the ERA between AFG and Brand

Engagement Network, Inc. (BEN, BenAl, etc.) of which Mr. Tyler J. Luck is the Chief Product Officer.

Start of Transcription:

"Those guys ended up turning out to be crooks.

We have a meeting on Monday with the Chairman of that company and another Board Member of that

company to walk them thru all the criminal activities that their primary owner and investor are involved in.

So, what happened, is, we built our team, they were supposed to build a team. They didn't build a team.
They were supposed to bring Al solutions that worked. Their Al solutions didn't work. So, we had to figure
out, how do we protect Wright Brewer and AFG and this investment that he's making in modernizing the
automotive industry with artificial intelligence solutions when we don't know if we're going to have an Al
company available. Oh, by the way, Wright Brewer has an Exclusive Reseller Agreement that is a bi-
directional agreement between AFG and BenAl where BenAl is the Artificial Intelligence Company. And in

that Agreement, we (AFG) cannot build, develop competing solutions against BenAl. We can't do it.

However, they also have obligations on their side which they have not fulfilled. So, we've had to create an

environment where we focus on getting the data, automating the data solutions, building the framework,

Page 1 of 2
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the platform, laying the foundation for where we're going to take this business over the next five (5) years.
Develop the five (5) year plan that takes this company to a billion dollars deploying Al solutions thru our
Symphainy platform across the automotive industry. He (Jason De LaPorte) and | have been going out and
meeting with OEMs, the Distributor Groups, Dealer Groups and Dealers, talking about this solution. And

they’re all in, they're ready to go. We're not going to deploy a solution that doesn't work. Al.

So now let's talk about Al. Uhmm. The BenAl solution didn't work because they couldn't do Oddo.
Meaning, they could not go into a database, grab data, and spit out a right answer. They couldn't do that.
They could not provide graphs or charts or anything. They did not have a base of technology that
translated conversational Al into an answer, into data, from an automotive dealer's data. It didn't work so
we had to go do research and find a Plan B. So, we did a systems engineering trade study on what other
packages were available off the shelf. We can't go develop it because that would be us developing
competing solutions. And go find what alternatives were available off the shelf that we can integrate with
to solve that problem, creating an environment where if we solve that problem, if we need to apply, if if the
relationship between AFG and Ben BenAl works out and we still we're still under the Reseller Agreement

we can use their avatars we can use their automated speech recognition, we can use all this stuff.

The amount of crap that we have been dealing with behind the scenes would make you eyeballs fall out.
The reason you don't see me in there. The reason you rarely see him (Jason De LaPorte) in there is
because we are dealing with all of that for Wright Brewer. We're trying to help Wright Brewer not lose $32
Million Dollars. We're just trying to help Wright Brewer not lose the ten and a half ($10.5) Million Dollars
he's already invested in all these technologies in dealing with these criminals, right. Uhh, and we're trying
to help Wright Brewer have a technology company that can go start delivering Al solutions to the Al

market when all this shit gets worked-out. Okay."

End of Transcription:

Page 2 of 2
EXHIBIT A



Case 3:25-cv-00114-S Document 21-2

Filed 02/12/25

Page 13 of 72

Automated Certificate of eService

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system.
The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system
on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing
certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a
certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Envelope ID: 94187183
Filing Code Description: Motion (No Fee)

Filing Description: Movant's Motion to Intervene
Status as of 11/12/2024 1:04 PM CST

Case Contacts

PagelD 501

Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted Status
McCathern Receptionist receptionist@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM | SENT
Levi McCathern Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM | SENT
Shahin Eghbal seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM | SENT
Elizabeth Criswell ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM | SENT
Asher K.Miller amiller@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM | SENT
Steven Ovando steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com 11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM | SENT
Barbara Blaylock barbara.blaylock@solidcounsel.com | 11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM | SENT
Celeste Salas csalas@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM | SENT
Tifffany Gonzalez tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM | SENT
Crystal Dabdub cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM | SENT
Mark Hill mark.hill@solidcounsel.com 11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM | SENT
Maurice Fitzpatrick afglawsuit@yahoo.com 11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM | SENT




Fi

Case 3:25-cv-00114-S  Document 21-2 d 02/12/25 Page 14 of 72  PagelD 502

B
\
EXHIBIT P



FILED

Case 3:25-cv-00114-S  Document 21-2  Filed 02/12/25  Page 15 0f 72 Pagef3coNTY

017-352358-24 THOMAS A. WILDER
DISTRICT CLERK

CAUSE NO. 017-352358-24

AFG COMPANIES, INC.,

Plaintiff, IN THE DISTRICT COURT

V. 17th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, AND
TYLER I. LUCK,

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

Defendants.

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO INTERVENE

On this day, the Court considered the Motion to Intervene filed by Maurice Fitzpatrick
(“Intervenor” or “Movant”) in the above-referenced cause. The Court, having considered the motion, any

responses thereto, and the applicable law, finds that the motion is well-taken and should be GRANTED.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Motion to Intervene filed by

Maurice Fitzpatrick is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

1. Maurice Fitzpatrick is permitted to intervene in this action as a party under Texas Rule of Civil
Procedure 60, having demonstrated a direct, substantial, and legally protectable interest in the outcome
of this case. Alternatively, Movant is permitted to intervene under Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 60 as

his claims share common questions of law and fact with those of the existing parties.

2. Maurice Fitzpatrick shall be designated as Intervenor in this action and is granted leave to file his Initial

Complaint against one or more of the current parties.

Page 1 of 2
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ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO INTERVENE

MAURICE FITZPATRICK

3. Maurice Fitzpatrick shall be permitted to participate fully in all phases of this litigation, including but

not limited to, discovery, depositions, motions, hearings, and trial.

4. Maurice Fitzpatrick shall adhere to all previously scheduled deadlines and dates, set forth in the Order
Setting Trial, dated June 14, 2024, unless otherwise ordered by the Court.

SIGNED on this the  day of , 2024.

Melody Wilkinson, Judge Presiding

Page 2 of 2
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Name

BarNumber

Email

TimestampSubmitted

Status

McCathern Receptionist

receptionist@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Levi McCathern

Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Shahin Eghbal

seghbal@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Elizabeth Criswell

ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Asher K.Miller

amiller@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Steven Ovando

steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Barbara Blaylock

barbara.blaylock@solidcounsel.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Celeste Salas

csalas@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Tifffany Gonzalez

tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Crystal Dabdub

cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Mark Hill

mark.hill@solidcounsel.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Maurice Fitzpatrick

afglawsuit@yahoo.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT
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THOMAS A. WILDER
017-352358-24 DISTRICT CLERK

CAUSE NO. 017-352358-24

AFG COMPANIES, INC,,
Plaintiff, IN THE DISTRICT COURT
V. 17th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, AND
TYLER J. LUCK,

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

[ S S L U G S N N S )

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

I, Maurice Fitzpatrick (“Movant”), hereby certify that on the 12th day of November 2024, a true and
correct copy of the Movant s Motion to Intervene and Exhibit A was served via email upon on all counsel of
record, for and on behalf of all present parties of record in this cause, in accordance with the Texas Rules of
Civil Procedure. All attorneys listed have previously agreed to electronic service via email in accordance with
Rule 21a of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure via the following methods:

Associated Case Party (Defendant): GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC

Name Bar No. | Email Submitted Timestamp | Status
Levi McCathern Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM SENT
Shahin Eghbal seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Elizabeth Criswell ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM SENT
Celeste Salas csalas@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Asher K. Miller amiller@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
McCathern Receptionist receptionist@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Tiffany Gonzalez tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Crystal Dabdub cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
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Name Bar No. | Email Submitted Timestamp | Status
Levi McCathern 00787990 | Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Shahin Eghbal 24101723 | seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/202412:15:00 PM | SENT
Elizabeth Criswell ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Celeste Salas csalas@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Asher K. Miller 24131512 | amiller@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
McCathern Receptionist receptionist@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Tiffany Gonzalez tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Crystal Dabdub cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/202412:15:00 PM | SENT
Associated Case Party (Plaintiff): AUTOMOTIVE FINANCE GROUP, INC.
Name Bar No. | Email Submitted Timestamp | Status
Mark Hill 24034868 | mark.hill@solidcounsel.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Steven Ovando steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Barbara Blaylock barbara.blaylock@solidcounsel.com | 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Melissa Diaz melissa.diaz@solidcounsel.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Case Contact (Movant - Intervenor): MAURICE FITZPATRICK
Name Bar No. | Email Submitted Timestamp | Status
Maurice Fitzpatrick -- afglawsuit@yahoo.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Maurice Fitzpatrick

Mr. Maurice Fitzpatrick
Intervenor
Phone: (214) 694-1551

Email: afglawsuit@yahoo.com
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Name

BarNumber

Email

TimestampSubmitted

Status

McCathern Receptionist

receptionist@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Levi McCathern

Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Shahin Eghbal

seghbal@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Elizabeth Criswell

ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Asher K.Miller

amiller@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Steven Ovando

steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Barbara Blaylock

barbara.blaylock@solidcounsel.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Celeste Salas

csalas@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Tifffany Gonzalez

tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Crystal Dabdub

cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Mark Hill

mark.hill@solidcounsel.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT

Maurice Fitzpatrick

afglawsuit@yahoo.com

11/12/2024 12:09:48 PM

SENT
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017-352358-24 FILED

TARRANT COUNTY

1/6/2025 10:03 AM

THOMAS A. WILDER

DISTRICT CLERK

CAUSE NO. 017-352358-24
AFG COMPANIES, INC.,
Plaintiff, IN THE DISTRICT COURT

V. 17th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, AND
TYLER J. LUCK,

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

(SR S S N S N NG NS N N )

Defendants.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

COMES NOW, Maurice Fitzpatrick, (hereinafter “Movant”), files this Notice of Appeal
pursuant to the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure. Movant appeals this Court’s failure to rule
on his Motion to Intervene, filed on November 11, 2024 (attached hereto as Exhibit A). Movant
asserts that at this juncture and following related questions to Court staff since filing of the
motion, the Court’s failure to set a hearing and/or issue a ruling on his Motion to Intervene

constitutes a de facto denial of the motion and since, has significantly and severely prejudiced

Movant’s rights and interests, has subjected Movant to a continuation of retaliatory conducts on
the part of AFG and it’s counsel Scheef and Stone, LLP, exacerbating Movant’s financial and

other damages.
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I. BASIS FOR APPEAL

1. Movant filed a Motion to Intervene in this action on November 11, 2024, seeking leave
of the Court to protect his rights and substantial interest in the claims and defenses at issue and to
bring additional related claims to breach of contract and other claims already at issue.

2. Despite the passage of nearly two months, this Court has not issued a ruling on Movant’s
Motion to Intervene. This inaction has effectively denied Movant’s right to participate in the
litigation, exacerbating his damages, and depriving him of due process and the opportunity to
assert his claims and defenses.

3. Under Texas law, a denial of a Motion to Intervene is a final and appealable order.
Movant contends that the lack of a ruling is equivalent to a denial, justifying appellate review.

4. Movant intends to seek appellate review of this Court’s failure to rule on his Motion to
Intervene and he reserves all rights, particularly the right to amend this appeal if and when the

Court schedules a hearing and/or issues a ruling on his Motion to Intervene.

II.  PROTECTIVE FILING

5. This Notice of Appeal is filed protectively to preserve Movant’s rights and to ensure that
any appealable issues are not waived by inaction.

6. Movant acknowledges that the appellate process may remain pending until the resolution
of the underlying case involving the existing parties, and Movant agrees to comply with all

procedural requirements to facilitate appellate review.
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IIl. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Movant respectfully provides notice of his intent to appeal to the
appropriate appellate court. Movant seeks appellate review of this Court’s failure to rule on his

Motion to Intervene and any related matters, and requests all relief to which he may be entitled:

Respectfully submitted,

Maurice Fitzpatrick
Phone: (214) 694-1551
Email: afglawsuit@yahoo.com
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IV.  EXHIBITS
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EXHIBIT A

A Copy of Movant’s Motion to Intervene filed in Tarrant County on November 11, 2024.
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017-352358-24 THOMAS A. WILDER |

DISTRICT CLERK

CAUSE NO. 017-352358-24

AFG COMPANIES, INC.,

Plaintiff, IN THE DISTRICT COURT

17th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

V.

GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, AND
TYLER J. LUCK,

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

N S N N S O S S S

Defendants.

MOTION TO INTERVENE

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

COMES NOW, Maurice Fitzpatrick (hereinafter “Movant”), respectfully moves this
honorable Court for leave to intervene in the above-captioned action pursuant to Texas Rule of

Civil Procedure 60, and in support thereof states as follows:

I. INTERESTS OF THE MOVANT

1. Movant was employed by AFG Companies, Inc. (AFG) from March 18, 2024, until his
abrupt and wrongful termination on October 30, 2024. During his employment, Movant was
fraudulently induced to serve as Software Engineer and Lead Integration Developer for
AFG without being informed of the Exclusive Reseller Agreement (ERA) between AFG and

Brand Engagement Network, Inc. (BEN). The ERA, which Movant now knows binds AFG to

Page 1 of 6
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refrain from marketing and developing competing artificial intelligence (Al) products and
solutions against BEN, was breached by AFG, and Movant was unwittingly involved in these
competing initiatives without his knowledge or consent. Movant's subsequent wrongful
termination resulted from his raising questions and concerns about these unethical and

fraudulent practices.

2. The claims presented in the current action are derived from the same set of agreements
and transactions described in the S-4 Registration Statement' filed with the United States
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on February 5, 2024. Specifically:

a. The Business Combination Agreement and Plan of Reorganization, dated
September 7, 2023 (Annex A of the S-4 Registration) 2, which forms the basis of
the ongoing relationship between AFG and BEN, including between AFG and
Genuine Lifetime, LLC (GL) and Defendant Tyler J. Luck.

b. The Exclusive Reseller Agreement (ERA), signed and dated August 19, 2023
(Annex F of the S-4 Registration) ®, binding AFG not to market against BEN or
develop competing Al solutions.

c. The Subscription Agreements for Common Stock, dated September 7 and 29,
2023 (Annex G)*, and the Private Subscription Agreement, dated September 29,
2023 (Annex H)?, detailing the financial interests of the parties involved.

3. Movant’s employment was intentionally misstated and grossly misrepresented by AFG

prior to and leading up to his hiring. Movant was fraudulently induced into accepting

[T N N
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employment under false pretenses and through material misrepresentations by AFG. Movant was

abruptly terminated via email in retaliation for attempting to understand and reconcile the true

nature of his employment.
4. Movant suffered immediate and substantial financial harm, damage to his professional !
reputation, and emotional distress as a direct and/or proximate result of the conduct of AFG and ‘
other present parties. None of the existing parties represent Movant's rights, interests, or his |

unique position in this matter.
|
II. GROUNDS FOR INTERVENTION

5. Movant's employment was used by AFG to carry out activities that directly contravened
the ERA , as evidenced by statements made by David Duggan (CTO of AFG) during a meeting
on October 11, 2024, wherein Mr. Duggan explicitly acknowledged the ERA and AFG’s efforts
to circumvent it (see Exhibit A), as well as agreements described in the S-4 Registration
Statement, to which Defendant Tyler J. Luck is also a party. Movant's claims arise from the same
business dealings and the same set of facts, and he possesses unique evidence of fraudulent
inducement, misrepresentation, and breaches of contractual obligations by AFG, which are
critical to determining the true nature of the business activities in question.

6. Movant's interests will be impaired if not allowed to intervene, as the outcome of the
current litigation directly affects his rights and ability to seek redress for fraudulent employment
practices and wrongful termination. Furthermore, no existing party adequately represents
Movant's interests, as none are positioned to present evidence of AFG's misrepresentations and

fraudulent inducement of employees or its unethical conduct aimed at undermining BEN,

Page 3 of 6



B

Case 3:25-cv-00114-S Document 21-2 Filed 02/12/25 Page 31 of 72 PagelD 519 |

defrauding investors, stakeholders, the public-at-large, and manipulating publicly traded

securities.

III. LEGAL STANDARDS FOR INTERVENTION

7. Pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 60, Movant may intervene as long as he has a
justiciable interest in the subject matter of the lawsuit. The Texas Supreme Court has held that a
party has a justiciable interest if they could have brought the action themselves, or if their
interests will be aftected by the litigation’s outcome. Movant's interest in exposing the fraudulent
practices by AFG and others, which include the breach of agreements central to this case,
satisfies the requirements for intervention.

8. Movant’s claims are directly linked to the contractual breaches and fraudulent conduct
alleged in this case. Movant’s right to redress will be significantly affected by the outcome of
this litigation, and his unique position is essential to fully elucidate the wrongful acts committed
by AFG.

9. Additionally, under Texas law, intervention is appropriate where the intervenor's interests
are not adequately represented by the current parties. Movant has unique knowledge and
evidence regarding AFG's actions that have not been presented by any of the existing parties.
Therefore, Movant's participation is essential to ensure all relevant facts are brought before the

Court.
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IV.  RESPONSE TO POTENTIAL MOTION TO STRIKE

10. Movant anticipates that Plaintiff or Defendants may file a motion to strike this

intervention. Movant asserts that such a motion should be denied for the following reasons:

1. Direct and Substantial Interest: Movant's claims are directly connected to the
agreements and actions forming the basis of this lawsuit. Specifically, the fraudulent
employment practices and subsequent wrongful termination are inextricably linked to
AFG's business dealings with BEN and Defendant Tyler J. Luck.

2. No Prejudice to Existing Parties: Movant's intervention will not unduly delay or
prejudice the adjudication of the rights of the original parties. Rather, Movant's claims
and evidence will contribute to a more complete understanding of the facts and will
support the Court's determination of whether AFG and/or Defendants GL and Mr. Tyler
Luck acted in breach of its contractual obligations and engaged in fraudulent practices.

3. Unique Perspective: Movant provides a unique perspective and evidence regarding the

ERA and AFG's internal actions, which are crucial for determining the legitimacy of

AFG's claims against Defendants and assessing the full extent of the misconduct at issue.

V. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Movant respectfully requests that this Court grant this Motion to
Intervene, allowing Movant to participate as an injured intervening party in this action, and for

such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. Movant further requests that the
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Court grant adequate leave to prepare and file his initial complaint against one and/or more of the

present parties, supported by oath and/or affidavit where necessary, and to allow the submission

of additional evidence, deposition rights, or participation in pretrial discovery as needed to fully

present Movant’s claims.

Respectfully submitted,

Maurice Fitzpatrick

2300 Timberline Drive, A138
Grapevine, Texas 76051
Phone: (214) 694-1551

Email: afglawsuit@yahoo.com
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EXHIBIT A

Transcript of conversation with Dave Duggan (CTO) and Jason De LaPorte (President) of AFG,
dated October 11, 2024, which includes discussions on AFG's efforts to circumvent the
Exclusive Reseller Agreement (ERA) between AFG and Brand Engagement Network, Inc.
(BEN).




Case 3:25-cv-00114-S Document 21-2 Filed 02/12/25 Page 36 of 72  PagelD 524

The following is a verbatim, transcribed portion of a recent conversation | personally had with
Dave Duggan (CTO) and Jason De LaPorte (President) of Automotive Financial Group, Inc. at 1900
Champagne, Grapevine, TX 76051 (AFG), October 11, 2024 @ approx. 2:30 PM CST. Yesterday morning,
Wednesday, October 30, 2024, | was retaliated against and wrongfully terminated (by email) from AFG
because | was asking certain questions of executive leadership about the true nature of the Software
Engineering work, that without full disclosure and under false pretenses, | (and several others) was hired
to do. | found out for the first time during this particular conversation on October 11, 2024 (transcribed
below) of the existence of an “Exclusive Reseller Agreement” (ERA) that apparently legally binds AFG to a
non-compete forbidding the direct or indirect development or engagement in competing solutions. The
below words of Dave Duggan will show the existence of a wider conspiracy amongst AFG leadership and
others, including Mr. Wright Brewer, to clandestinely circumvent the ERA between AFG and Brand

Engagement Network, Inc. (BEN, BenAl, etc.) of which Mr. Tyler J. Luck is the Chief Product Officer.

Start of Transcription:

"Those guys ended up turning out to be crooks.

We have a meeting on Monday with the Chairman of that company and another Board Member of that

company to walk them thru all the criminal activities that their primary owner and investor are involved in.

So, what happened, is, we built our team, they were supposed to build a team. They didn't build a team.
They were supposed to bring Al solutions that worked. Their Al solutions didn't work. So, we had to figure
out, how do we protect Wright Brewer and AFG and this investment that he's making in modernizing the
automotive industry with artificial intelligence solutions when we don't know if we're going to have an Al
company available. Oh, by the way, Wright Brewer has an Exclusive Reseller Agreement that is a bi-
directional agreement between AFG and BenAl where BenAl is the Artificial Intelligence Company. And in

that Agreement, we (AFG) cannot build, develop competing solutions against BenAl. We can't do it.

However, they also have obligations on their side which they have not fulfilled. So, we've had to create an

environment where we focus on getting the data, automating the data solutions, building the framework,
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the platform, laying the foundation for where we're going to take this business over the next five (5) years.
Develop the five (5) year plan that takes this company to a billion dollars deploying Al solutions thru our
Symphainy platform across the automotive industry. He (Jason De LaPorte) and | have been going out and
meeting with OEMs, the Distributor Groups, Dealer Groups and Dealers, talking about this solution. And

they’re all in, they're ready to go. We're not going to deploy a solution that doesn't work. Al.

So now let's talk about Al. Uhmm. The BenAl solution didn't work because they couldn't do Oddo.
Meaning, they could not go into a database, grab data, and spit out a right answer. They couldn't do that.
They could not provide graphs or charts or anything. They did not have a base of technology that
translated conversational Al into an answer, into data, from an automotive dealer's data. It didn't work so
we had to go do research and find a Plan B. So, we did a systems engineering trade study on what other
packages were available off the shelf. We can't go develop it because that would be us developing
competing solutions. And go find what alternatives were available off the shelf that we can integrate with
to solve that problem, creating an environment where if we solve that problem, if we need to apply, if if the
relationship between AFG and Ben BenAl works out and we still we're still under the Reseller Agreement

we can use their avatars we can use their automated speech recognition, we can use all this stuff.

The amount of crap that we have been dealing with behind the scenes would make you eyeballs fall out.
The reason you don't see me in there. The reason you rarely see him (Jason De LaPorte) in there is
because we are dealing with all of that for Wright Brewer. We're trying to help Wright Brewer not lose $32
Million Dollars. We're just trying to help Wright Brewer not lose the ten and a half ($10.5) Million Dollars
he's already invested in all these technologies in dealing with these criminals, right. Uhh, and we're trying
to help Wright Brewer have a technology company that can go start delivering Al solutions to the Al

market when all this shit gets worked-out. Okay."

End of Transcription:
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017-352358-24 THOMAS A. WILDER
DISTRICT CLERK

CAUSE NO. 017-352358-24

AFG COMPANIES, INC.,

Plaintiff, IN THE DISTRICT COURT

V. 17th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, AND
TYLER J. LUCK,

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

N S AN N S S e N S

Defendants.

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO INTERVENE

On this day, the Court considered the Motion to Intervene filed by Maurice Fitzpatrick
(“Intervenor” or “Movant”) in the above-referenced cause. The Court, having considered the motion, any

responses thereto, and the applicable law, finds that the motion is well-taken and should be GRANTED.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Motion to Intervene filed by

Maurice Fitzpatrick is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

1. Maurice Fitzpatrick is permitted to intervene in this action as a party under Texas Rule of Civil
Procedure 60, having demonstrated a direct, substantial, and legally protectable interest in the outcome
of this case. Alternatively, Movant is permitted to intervene under Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 60 as

his claims share common questions of law and fact with those of the existing parties.

2. Maurice Fitzpatrick shall be designated as Intervenor in this action and is granted leave to file his Initial

Complaint against one or more of the current parties.
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ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO INTERVENE

MAURICE FITZPATRICK

3. Maurice Fitzpatrick shall be permitted to participate fully in all phases of this litigation, including but

not limited to, discovery, depositions, motions, hearings, and trial.

4. Maurice Fitzpatrick shall adhere to all previously scheduled deadlines and dates, set forth in the Order
Setting Trial, dated June 14, 2024, unless otherwise ordered by the Court.

SIGNED on thisthe  day of , 2024.

Melody Wilkinson, Judge Presiding
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DISTRICT CLERK

AFG COMPANIES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

V.

GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, AND

TYLER J. LUCK,

Defendants.

I

N e/ Ve MmNt Nt N/ Nt N N N,

N THE DISTRICT COURT

17th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

I, Maurice Fitzpatrick (“Movant™), hereby certify that on the 12th day of November 2024, a true and
correct copy of the Movant's Motion to Intervene and Exhibit A was served via email upon on all counsel of

record, for and on behalf of all present parties of record in this cause, in accordance with the Texas Rules of
Civil Procedure. All attorneys listed have previously agreed to electronic service via email in accordance with
Rule 21a of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure via the following methods:

Associated Case Party (Defendant): GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC

Name Bar No. | Email Submitted Timestamp | Status
Levi McCathern Imccathern@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM SENT
Shahin Eghbal seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Elizabeth Criswell ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Celeste Salas csalas@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Asher K. Miller amiller@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
McCathern Receptionist receptionist@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Tiffany Gonzalez tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
Crystal Dabdub cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM SENT
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Name Bar No. | Email Submitted Timestamp | Status
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Shahin Eghbal 24101723 | seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 11/12/2024 12:15:00 PM | SENT
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